T-12558

QQ%\J\ \g T-12558
Name @\obef'\- W. Golove Tvu%,’r
Addc:, 0 Rooecy W. (Galbvie) DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) FEES PAID
) n.s;. KT Moz Q,\CGMLA Rd. weE Date Amount Receipt #
e o,  oR 472K\ Name of Stream_ | (A Je )\ 4l |}3§O,00 122720]
e — (o 2023 P23y 00 J37570
Trib. of_\_GYNS Cie ZBasn OA4p.zoz e |
ST N a S\ DAp_zozd  [2.5 939714
szt.e Filedv j=S|=iliFs Use_TovaigGinon County_Ma Aan o 16
[nitial notice date_ /- 29— /'Z Quantity of water (CFS) No. of Acres
DPD issued date. 2. - /2 —/§ Name of ditch
PD issu‘ed date :‘/ ~[z2. (¥ App# 5-\6Y0OR Per#_G\(OSG Cert #_ A207% PR Date 260 S
PD notice date__ “/-’{_'7 =% - =t App# Per # Cert # PR Date FEES REFUNDED
Date of FO__ £~2/-(8& Vo[ 8 Page /b S E # # ' e
; ¢ ol [ () Page[n N D App# Per # Cert # PR Date Date Amount Receipt #
App# Per # Cert # PR Date
App# Per # Cert # PR Date
C-Date

COBU due date
COBU Received date
Certificate issued

Assignments:

[rrigation District

Agent Doon Plowmiran - Padlic )i'\t.so\fﬁ*- GQD\OE\JE. TN
12427 S Vales Vista RA. MOMAD,  OR G704

CWRE
CC’s list

[[] - Oversized map - Location



Application # Permit # Transfer # T-12558

Robert Gabriel RA#  R13087.25

Reimbursement Authority Process
Itemized Estimate Sheet

for
= WAL 1N Certificates oL e
i | [Multiptie [Tom Est| New Hourly  NewEst. |
| : L NewEst Time(wr) i |Hours |individusliRate |Cest  |Dat@ActTime
|1 Review COBU report & map - | originatingeent | 150 39%| 208lKeny | sw7ls vai6| 2
2. Conflict Check l 0.50|  39%|  0.69|Kerry $83.71| s 5805
13. Prep of def, letter - contigency time 0.50 39% 0,69|Kerry $83.71| § 58.05
4.Esterpumptestdata- 000 39%| 000/Kemy s3Tls - L S
'5. Prep of 1 cent - 3 wells - 1 orig. + 2 add1 300 39%|  a16|Kemy s83.71[ s 34832
éﬁg._[’gcrrwic\f_- consultation p O.S_D!l___ 39% 0.69|Gerry $79.74|§ 5530 2
:6b, Peer review 0.30 39% 0.30|Dwight §119.24| § 3577 '
6c. Peer review 1.00 9% 1.39|Gerry $79.74] S 110.60
7. Project Management Ny b b | _ 500]  39%| 694|Kemy | S$83.71]§ 580.53 N
! e B S
8a Waterright datarecordupdate | 100]  39%| 139|Tonya S44.27)'S| 61401 e =
!Bh. Water right data record update - IR of 12.0 acres 1.75 39% 243 5‘Ii:nm Tech $61.42| § 149.08
|9. NEED review of PT -N/A 000  39% 000 ?;:m §52790 8 -
- i
ONEEDwviewofPT-wa | oo % ooojphiMay|  sssos - | —
{Total 15.05| | 2076 Sub Total §1,631|

10% Overhead - 516313

TOTAL i $1,'?94|

TFO issued 6-2-2018. C Date = 10-1-2023.
0.15¢fs from Well 1 for IR of 12.0 acres
2 add1 POA’s - Well 2 and Well 3
-quantity of waler....
- same aquifer

- gw production only from alluvial gw reservoir .
COBU - claimed 2 new wells - Well 2 (MARI 17269), & Well 3 (MARI 68355) + original Well 1 (amari 58798) - 0.15 cfs for IR of 12.0 acres



OREGON WATER RESOURCE
! R i OREGON S DEPARTMENT

2o, < WATER CERTIFICATE REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
Q RESOURCES APPLICANT’S AGREEMENT
{7 DEPARTMENT Contract Number: R13087-25

This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Robert Gabriel, hereafter
Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties.

e —

- =

OWRD Information Applicant’s Information Applicant’s Representative

Project Contact: Kerry Kavanagh Name: Robert Gabriel Name: Doann Hamilton
Reimbursement Authority Title: Representative

Oregon Water Resources Department Company: Pacific Hyrdo-Geology, Inc.
725 Summer Street NE Address: 8474 Hazelgreen RA NE  Address: 18487 S Valley Vista Rd
Salem OR 97301-1271 Silverton OR 97381 Mulino OR 97042

Phone: 503-979-3208 Phone: 503-932-1200 Phone: 503-349-6946

Email: Kerry.L.Kavanagh@water.oregon.gov  Email*: bobg@oreblueberry.com Email*: phgdmh@gmail.com
*By providing an Email address, consent is given to receive all correspondence clectronically. (Paper copies of the
\ certificate and final order documents will also be mailed.)

1. Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of the Claim of Beneficial Use.
(Transfer Application Number: T-12558)

2. Authority. ORS 536.055 authorizes the OWRD to enter into a voluntary agreement with any
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or enhancing a
regulatory process. In making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of
expedited process.

3. Restrictions. Robert Gabriel and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict
in any way the decisions and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent
judgment consistent with existing laws and regulations.

4. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant,
this Agreement shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement
and the full deposit of the estimated cost of the proposed service has been received by OWRD.

5. Consideration. Robert Gabriel shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD.
Robert Gabriel agrees to pay the full amount of $1794 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work
stated in this Agreement. This payment will be placed in an account administered by OWRD and
drawn upon as costs are actually incurred. If the actual cost of performing the work is less than
payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds
the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate this Agreement or amend the Agreement to
reflect the increase in cost. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutory application
processing and filing fees.

6. Confidentiality. Robert Gabriel agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under
this Agreement will be subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public
records,

7. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD,
and their officers, employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages,
liabilities, costs and expenses of any nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities
of Applicant or its representatives, officers, employees, contractors, or agents under this Agreement or
with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that the Oregon Water Resources
Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory process.

PCA 47123

- ——

Cenificate Reimbursement Authority Contract R13087-25 Page | of 2 Revised: April 2019



10.

12.

13.

14.

Applica

e W“?o A /oy

Termination. Applicant may request to terminate this agreement only in writing at any time during
the process. The Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by the Reimbursement Authority
personnel up until the time of the written termination request. OWRD, upon receiving such written
termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance after paying the
Reimbursement Authority personnel for the work done.

Funds Authorized and Available. By its exccution of this Agreement, Applicants certifies that

sufficient funds are authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this
Agreement.

Duration of Estimate. The Estimate of Time to complete the work is no later than one hundred and
twenty days (120) days once this Agreement has been fully executed and payment of the estimated cost
deposited. However, this estimate is contingent on the Applicant’s expeditious resolution of any
deficiency and may be affected by the Department’s work load. This Estimate of Time may become null
and void afler thirty (30) days from the date the Applicant’s Agreement is mailed. If the Applicant’s
Agreement is not received by the Department within thirty (30) days of mailing the Agreement, the
Applicant may need to re-apply for a new estimate,

. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution of this Agreement does not guarantee the completion date

indicated in this Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the
Department’s workload, issues arising from the processing of the requested services and Applicant’s
timely response to requests for additional information.

Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way
define limit or describe the scope or intent of any provision of this Agreement.

Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified,
supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever, except by written instrument signed by both
parties. Such waiver, consent, modification or change, if made, shall be effective only in the specific
instance and for the specific purpose given. There arc no understandings, agreements or
representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement.

ssentative’s signature below, hereby acknowledge that

Slgnatures All partlcq b}* the authos
Cp it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

For OWRD: WML”

Name: Kerry Kavanagl{

Water Right Services leqlr_m ?’_ 20 3‘7

Date:

Mail signed Agreement to:

Kerry Kavanagh

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

Certificate Reimbursement Authority Contract R13087-25 Page 2 of 2 Rovised: April 2019

PCA 47123
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WATE

STATE OF Ol-!.-!

ESOURCES DEPARTMENT
5 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A

«

—r—

STATE OF OREGON

WATE SOURCES DEPARTMENT

Summer St. N.E. Ste. A

RECEIPT # _]_ 4 Z]. O 9 3 SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE # ' RECEIPT # 144 0 9 3 SALEM, OR 87301-4172 elel=f e
(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) (503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)
Recewep rrom: (Bobv, o f Fo osransg  Lirc.. APPLICATION R ECEVED o DN A APPLICATION.
B bu O cobiovie Foronp g | PERNT o b Orersn [Blberie formny [BEEAD
sy | TRANSFER 97~ |25 J : v sesy  |[ETRANSFERR |25 5F

CASH:

il

CHECK:#

)

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

255151 (O]

| TotALRecD [§) 77/ ¥ |

CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

] [Azz252¢ O

[[ToratrecDl [s/, 774 ™ |

| 1083 TREASURY __ 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT | [ 1083 TREASURY _ 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT =)
0407 COPIES L{_}f'z"_; F’\13Dy1-2'/$ $ 0407 COPIES L{?[?{J A l3edl1- 25 5
C4i%  omen (IDENTIFY) Cerhbowry 2 a0 1S 1,794> Ol %  omen: (IDENTIFY) Cotba by il 2 4, |(SEOTIAEAEE
0243 I/S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water 0243 /S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt, Plan 0245 Cons. Water
| 4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT | [ e 4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT |
MISCELLANEOUS MISCELLANEQUS
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES $ 0407 COPY & TAPE FEES S
0410 RESEARCH FEES $ 0410 RESEARCH FEES S
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) $ 0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) >
TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) $ TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) $
0240 EXTENSION OF TIME $ 0240 EXTENSION OF TIME J
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE
0201 SURFACE WATER s 0202 0201 SURFACE WATER 5 0202 §
0203 GROUND WATER s 0204 $ 0203 GROUND WATER $ 0204 5
0205 TRANSFER S 0205 TRANSFER
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE
0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR S 0219 $ 0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 0219 8
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT g S LANDOWNER'S PERMIT e S
OTHER (IDENTIFY) OTHER (IDENTIFY)
| 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE | 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211 WELL CONST START FEE $ CARD## 0211 WELL CONST START FEE S CARD#
0210 MONITORING WELLS $ CARDi? 0210 MONITORING WELLS S CARD#
OTHER (IDENTIFY) OTHER (IDENTIFY)
| 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY  LICNUMBER | 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY  LIC NUMBER
0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) $ 0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) $
0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) s 0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 8
HYDRO APPLICATION I: HYDRO APPLICATION 1:|
TREASURY OTHER/RDX | TREASURY OTHER / RDX |
FUND TITLE FUND TITLE
OBJ. CODE VENDOR # OBJ. CODE VENDOR #
DESCAIPTION DESCAIPTION 7= onl

RECEIPT. 1 4

4093

pATEDID B (- Z A av;(/ﬂ?w ﬂ M“ﬁ-/‘“

Distribution — White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - FileTBulf Copy - Fiscal

RECEIPT: 1 4 4 U 9 3

DATEDIL 3, Z A e\r;( L I’W Mz W

Distribution = White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - File?BﬁCopy - Fiscal

F g

Date

1

Checking Acct 1214

OREGON BLUEBERRY FARMS & NURSERY

Type Reference

0/23/2024 Bill R13087-25 Contract

R13087-25 Contract

Oregon Water Resources Department .
Original Amt.

1,794.00

q2432024
iscount

27589 .

Balance Due Payment
1,794.00 1,794.00
Check Amount 1,794.00

RECEIVED
0cT 3 1 2024

OWRD

1,794.00



B @

KAVANAGH Kerry L * WRD

From: KAVANAGH Kerry L * WRD

Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 4:45 PM

To: bobg@oreblueberry.com; Doann Hamilton

Cc: KAVANAGH Kerry L * WRD

Subject: Certificate RA Estimate R13087-25 for Robert Gabriel involving Application T-12558
Attachments: RA contract_T-12558.pdf; estimate request T-12558.pdf; estimate receipt_T-12558.pdf
Hello,

Please find the attached estimate and agreement to review the claim of beneficial use (Claim). If the proposed
agreement is acceptable to you, please return a signed copy to our office along with the payment of the estimated
cost to review the claim of beneficial use.

If you have any questions, please send me an email at kerry.l.kavanagh@water.oregon.gov.

Thanks,
Kerry

Kerry Kavanagh

Certificate Reimbursement Authority Program Coordinator

Certificate Section, Water Rights Services Division

725 Summer St NE Suite A | Salem OR 97301 | Direct 503.979.3208

kerry.l.kavanagh@water.oregon.gov| https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD
R_ss=" oREGON

RESOURCES
TR DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwaork | Forward-Looking




STATE OF OREGON
WATE SOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT # 1 4 3 9 7 6 5 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A

recerts 143976

STATE OF OREGON

WATE SOURCES DEPARTMENT
Summer St. N.E. Ste. A« |

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE # "SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE #
(503) 986-0300 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) (503) 986-0300 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)
RECEIVED FROM: [~2¢q e [1 y d/0-Geploy., , Lac. | APPLICATION RECEIVED FROM: [ . Lo I y 370 - (r;r,,m}w Lo, [IAGEEI ATION
BY: MY PERMIT BY: L PERMIT
et TRANSFER [7_ /255 & TRANSFER [7,/255 ¥ |

CHECK:# OTHEH:{IDENTIFY}
m [ﬁﬂﬂ_ =

| TotaLRECD [5 /2§, ¢ |

CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

[CToratpeco s y 25 ~

[ R et

1083 TREASURY __ 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

I

0407 cories H1(L3 1 0% 7 225 S
0412 orHer: (IDENTIFY) CbG e S ESREE
0243 I/S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water
[ 4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT |
MISCELLANEOUS
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES S
0410 RESEARCH FEES $
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIEY) $
TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) S
0240 EXTENSION OF TIME S
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE
0201 SURFACE WATER $ 0202 $
0203 GROUND WATER ) 0204 $
0205 TRANSFER g
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR S 0219 8
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220 $
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
| 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211 WELL CONST START FEE $ CARD#
0210 MONITORING WELLS $ CARD#
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
| 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY  LIC NUMBER
0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) $
0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 5
E R |
HYDRO APPLICATION RECEE‘\/EL)
TREASURY OTHER/RD E o ITE
FUND TITLE
OBJ. CODE VENDOR #
S CRieTioN o

£

| 1083 TREASURY. 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

0407 cores “H 1/(L5 R13093-25 S -
DY 12  OTHER: (IDENTIFY) Clel el s s/25
0243 /S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water
| 4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT |
MISCELLANEOUS
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES $
0410 RESEARCH FEES :
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) $
TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) :
0240 EXTENSION OF TIME
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE
0201 SURFAGE WATER 3 0202 $
0203 GROUND WATER $ 0204 S
0205 TRANSFER b
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUGTOR $ 0219 $
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220 $
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
[ 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE I
0211 WELL CONST START FEE 3 CARD#
0210 MONITORING WELLS S CARD#
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
| 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER
0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) s
0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) $
HYDRO APPLICATION CI
TREASURY OTHER/RDX RECEIVED |
FUND TITLE OVER THE COUNTER
OBJ. CODE VENDOR #
DESCRIPTION D

receer 1 43976

BY:LLQ Lo ‘: ‘ l_a{&g.{

patepd @ (D~

Distribution — White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Bulf Copy - Fiscal

RECEIPT: 143976 DATED: 2 (0 2+« gy (_LC ’ "’)_-.1"1.: L=

Distribution — White Copy - Gustomer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Buff Copy - Fiscal




ORE&N WATER RESOURCES DEPARTME)’
CERTIFICATE REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
ESTIMATE APPLICATION

/ ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance regulator
g P P
processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.

The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a
Certificate Request. A separate estimate application is required for each application and/or
\Jransfer number. There is a non-refundable application fee of §125.00 per request.

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER
Application Number
x] Certificate Request | Permit Number o= LB
Transfer Number/Permit Amendment (ifapplicable) T-12558

Applicant Information Applicant’s Representative/Contact
Name: Robert Gabriel Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. ¢/o Doann Hamilton
Address: 8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE 18487 S. Valley Vista Road

Silverton, OR 97381 Mulino, OR 97042
Phone: 503-932-1200 (503) 349-6946 cell
Fax: (503) 632-5983
E-Mail Address:| bobe@oreblueberry.com phgdmh@gmail.com

I certify that I (check one):
ﬁ_' have previously filed a Claim of Beneficial Use

T

L & am attaching the Claim of Beneficial Use with this request and have included the appropriate claim fee.

| understand the following:
o That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee in the amount of § 125.00, OWRD will, within fourteen
(14) days, notify me in writing of the estimates of cost and time frame for the expedited service.
e For a groundwater permit, a pump test or exemption request must be submitted to OWRD prior to this request.
e The fee covers reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of the request.
= That upon receiving the estimate [ may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated cost
in advance lo initiate the expedited service.
* Anincomplete or inaccurate Claim of Beneficial Use may delay the process and increase the cost to process my
request.
e Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request.
o Send completed Application and payment to:
Oregon Water Resources Department
Certificate Reimbursement Authority Program

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A .
Salem, OR 97301-1271 Received by OWRD

I certify that I am the (check one): nrrT 160 2024
GZ Appliean X Applicant’s Representative £ Other (Please specify)

Name: DOQNM /‘fqmiqa,\, Salem, OR

Signature: @a—k [‘j\/
OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: R13 ¢ 8 25

e e —a_ = e [
Certificate Reimbursement Authority Estimate Application Form January 2024




OREGON ¥ p

L S N

WATER RESOURCHS .
DEPARTMENT

: ":. ; : . el Received by OWRD
— e © T 10204

Salem, OR

Date Received (Date Stamp Here)-

OWRD Over-the-Counter Submlssion Recelpt
. Applicant Name(s) & Address: [Qohe/t o Ciel.: :

- BUP Hazelgreen RS (€ Sumen UR f?’?‘@l
TransactiunTvpe I&A— e IL_S S ;

— o

Fees Recelved: $ WS

[dcash I,E:Check Check No. () (L9

Name(s) on Check*_,_;m [ Q\L H\ 1d/o- &qdw.
J

.Thank you for your submlssmn Oregon Water Resources Department (Departm ent) staﬁ" will

1

=3 -review your suhmH:taI as'soon as possible.

- If your submisslon is determined to be complete, you will receive a recelpt for the fees pald and 4
an acknowledgement [etter s*tatlng your submittal is complete.

fdetermined tobe incomplete, your submission and the eccompanylng fees will be retumed with
an expianatimn of deficlencles that must he addressed in order.for the submittal to be accepted.

* Ifyou have any questions, please feel free tn contact the Department's Customer Service staff
at 503- 985 0801 or 503—986 0810. :

Sincerely, e
OWRD Custom er Service Staff

- Submission recelved by: A/ o) A Rﬂf’ /2 f:
: 5 {Name of OWRD staff)

Instructions for DWED staff:

» Complete this Submission Recelpt and make two (2] mples Place anecopy wtth the check/cash; and place
the other copy with the submisslon (l.e, the application or other dacument) :

. Date-stamp all pages. [NOTE Do not stamp check.)
« Givethis origlnal Submisslon Recelpt to the applicant.
« Record Submisslon Recelpt Information on the “RECEIVED OVER THE COUNTFR" Iog sheet

». Foldand put one copy of the Submlsslon Recelpt with check/cash Into the Safe slot. Place the nther copy of
the Submission Recelpt with ,submiss]on (application/other document) in the top drawer of filing cablnet.




OREGON = >

Received by OWRD
ocT 102024

WATBRESDURCBB :
DEPARTMENT

Salem, OR

Date Recelved (Date Stamp Here):

OWRD Over-the-Counter Submlssion Recelpt

_ Appiicant Nan‘m[s] & Address: Rol be.-"r [ru }Df .rZJ

C ‘-f?LL{ Hcdzfﬂlrf‘ee,n R AE 3 I lf/(/bn (,;{{ q 778[
Transactlnn Type: ~ |< /—l— T | ZS’(Z

Fees Received: $ [Z‘.)

[Tcash  [@theck; - Check No. / 144
4 R Name(s] on Chack 0(44 ; ’('-c, H-\/C{./r) b‘«qdam/

.Thenk you for your submlssmn Oregon Water Resources Department (Department] staﬁ’ will

) -revi ew your su bmittal as'soon as possible.

- [f your submission is determined to be complete you will receive a receipt for the fees pald and #
an acknowiedgement 1etter statmg your. submittal is complete.

If determined to be incomplete, your submission and the accompanying fees will b returned with
an expianatlan of deﬂclencles that must be addressed in order for the submittal to be accepted.

" Ifyou have any questions, please feal ﬁee 'to contact the Department’s Custamer Service staff
at 503~ 986 0801 or 503—9,85 [}810

Sincerely, = B
OWRD Custom er Semce Staff

- Submission received by: /(/1 C/ A RP £ ce.
. SZRLI (Name of OWRD staff)

Instructions for UWBIJ staff:

s Complete this Submission Recelpt and make two (2) eoples Place one copy w'rth the check/cash; and place
the other copy with the suhmlsslun (Le, the appﬂcatfan orother dacument}

. Date-stamp all pages. (NDTE Do natstamp check)) ~
s Glvethis oflginal Submission Recelpt ta the appllcant
= Record Submlssion Recelpt information on the “RECEIVED OVER THE COUNTER" lug sheet

». Fold and put one copy of the Submisslon Recelpt with check/cash Into the Safe slot. Place the uther cupy of
the Submission Recelpt with_suhm!sslon (application/other document) in the top drawer of filing cablnet. -




_Oreg On Water Resources Department

725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Tina Kotek, Governor

January 11, 2023
Robert Gabriel

8474 Hazelgreen RD NE
Silverton, OR 97381

On January 10, 2023, the Water Resources Department received the Claim of Beneficial Use
(COBU) for the following file:

T-12558
The COBU included a report and map. In the future the Department will review your submittal.
At that time, we will review these items and provide a final certificate, proposed certificate, or a
request for additional information.
If you are interested in having your COBU reviewed sooner, you may pay to have your file
processed immediately, using the Reimbursement Authority program, which is described at:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/programs/waterrights/ra/pages/default.aspx.
Customer Service phone: (503) 986-0900
Enclosed is your receipt for the $230.00 COBU recording fee.

If you sell the property, please contact the Department, or have the new owners contact the
Department about the need to file an assignment.

Cc: file T-12558



Checklist for Claims of Beneficial Use Received at CSG Counter

Application #: | WRD Reviewer:Corie L.
Transfer #:7-12558

Date Received:1/10/2023

CWRE Name:Doann Hamilton

Priority Date (s):3/11/2005

Fees Required:

COYES NO[O A fee of $230 must accompany this form for permits with priority dates of July 9,
1987, or later.

YES NO[ A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any transfers including a water right
with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later.

Example — A transfer involves 5 rights and one of the rights

has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required. Fill in App
or Transfer
Map Review: Number/
[Z1Map on polyester film (OAR 690-014-0170(1) & 310-0050(1)(b)) MONEY SLIP : '{
[ oare: [necapTe:

Application & permit #; or transfer # (OAR 690-014-0100(1))

Disclaimer (OAR 690-014-0170(5))

[¥]North arrow (OAR 690-310-0050(2)(c))

CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014 & 310-0050)

=] Appropriate scale (1" = 1320, 1" = 400", or the original full-size scale
of the county assessor map) (014 & 310)

(=] Township, range, section, and tax lot numbers (OAR 690-310-0050(4) )

Report Review:

On form provided by the Department (OAR 690-014-0100(1))
[] Application & permit #; or transfer # (OAR 690-014)
Ownership information (OAR 690-014)

[=] Date of survey (OAR 690-014)

=] Person interviewed (OAR 690-014)

County (OAR 690-014)

[Z] CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014-0100) - L
Signature(s) of all permittee of transfer holder (OAR 690-014-0100) AR ST e A

Groundwater File Review:

[CJPump Test not required (Priority Date prior to December 20, 1988) *If no, include pump test flyer w/acknowledgment letter
[CJPump Test required (Priority Date on or after December 20, 1988)

[CJ Pump Test submitted

[CJPump Test not submitted

C:\Users\ferrelja\Desktop\BLANK COBU Checklist-Permits and Transfers-20180201.docxCOBU Checklist-Permits and Transfers-20180209



. STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
RECEIPT # 1 3 9 8 9 !'] SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE #
7 (503)/386-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

RECEIVED FROM: r"r'ﬁ_-.?z’ﬁ'/'; 4 Ftr;s thl. < APPLICATION
BY: -/}"74 f ZE40 0 .4%//_«/ j_é';;zqr /;’r'.-“.f'//“j,-; vl PERMIT

</, /%-’f:w‘“fz/ TRANSFER |7, /245 %
|

CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY)
ToTALRECD. [$ 7F 2. po |

0 Mewy/ O

[1083 TREASURY _ 4170 WRDMISC CASH ACCT il
0407 COPIES )
OTHER: (IDENTIFY) S
0243 IS Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water
4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS '/ L
A/
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES / / / $
0410 RESEARCH FEES S
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) $
TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) )
0240 EXTENSION OF TIME s
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE
0201 SURFACE WATER $ 0202 s
0203 GROUND WATER 5 0204
0205 TRANSFER S
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUGTOR $ 0219 S
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220 S
1787 T i/ & .
,/_fﬂ OTHER (IDENTIFY) (P4~ P23, 02
I 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE f
0211 WELL CONST START FEE S CARD#
0210 MONITORING WELLS S CARD#
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
l 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY  LIC NUMBER
0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) $
0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) $
HYDRO APPLICATION [
[_____ TREASURY. OTHER / RDX ]
FUND TITLE
GBJ,CODE . L WENDOR#
DESCRIPTION

3

recerr: 139890 DATED_/‘ Y/ /7‘59/’;8‘( x:;’ L

Distribution — While Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Cnpv,'r’: File, Bufl Copy - Fiscal




OREGON Oregon Water Resources Department
CLAIM OF : 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

BENEFICIAL USE (Saler}n, Oreg;Or:) 97301-1266
i water nesources (003) 986-0
for Transfer New or Additional PFFereiess = on.2ov/OWRD
POA Only

A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any Transfer final orders
including a water right with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later.

Example — A transfer involves 5 rights and one of the rights
has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required.

SECTION 1 RECEIVED
GENERAL INFORMATION JAN 1.0 2023
Type of Authorized Change OWRD

This Claim is being submitted for a transfer where the only authorized change was a

change in point(s) of appropriation or additional point(s) of appropriation, or a

combination of both. YES
If additional changes were authorized, you will need to select a different form.

1. File Information
APPLICATION #
T-12558

2a. Property Owner (current owner information): TL 06 3W 24A 1900 — Divert and convey

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PronE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Robert W. Gabriel

ADDRESS

8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE

City STATE ZIp E-MaAiL

Silverton OR 97381

2b. Property Owner (current owner information): TL 06 3W 24A 2100

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Robert W. Gabriel Trust / Robert W. Gabriel Trustee

ADDRESS

8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE

Ciry STATE Zip E-MAIL

Silverton OR 97381

If the current property owner is not the transfer holder of record, it is recommended that an
assignment be filed with the Department. Each transfer holder of record must sign this form.

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 1 of 11 WR



3. Transfer holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner)
TRANSFER HOLDER OF RECORD
Robert Gabriel / Robert W. Gabriel Trust

ADDRESS

8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE

City STATE ZIp
Silverton OR 97381

4. Date of Site Inspection:

August 11, 2020

June 1, 2022 HECE,VED
July 1, 2022 JAN 1 0 2023
August 1, 2022

September 6, 2022 OWRD
October 3, 2022

5. Person(s)interviewed and description of their association with the project:

NAME DATE  ASSQCIATION WITH THE PROJEGT
Bob Gabriel August 11, 2020, Owner / operator
October 3, 2022
Bruce Gabriel August 11, 2020, Plant manager
October 3, 2022

6. County

Marion ‘

7. If any property described in the place of use of the transfer final order is excluded from this report,
identify the owner of record for that property (ORS 537.230(5)):

OWNER OF RECORD

NA

ADDRESS

ity STATE ZIP

Add additional tables for owners of record as needed

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 2 of 11 WR



CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature

SECTION 2
SIGNATURES

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Seal and Signature
RECEIVED
JAN 1 0 2023
OWRD
CWRE NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Doann Hamilton (503) 632-5013 (503) 349-6946
ADDRESS
18487 S. Valley Vista Road
City STATE ZIp E-MAIL
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com

Revised 7/1/2021

Transfer POA Only - Page 3 of 11
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Transfer Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement

Each transfer holder of record must sign this form in the space provided below.

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. |
request that the Department issue a water right certificate.

SIGNATWRE _—

PRINT OR TYPE NAME

TITLE

DATE

Pobod~ Lo, )

lw/-ao/w

Seay

SECTION 3
CLAIM DESCRIPTION

RECEIVED

JAN 10 2023

OWRD

Note: The Claim only needs to describe the new or additional point(s) of appropriation. This Claim
does not need to provide information for the original point(s) of appropriation unless the original
point of appropriation is either a new or additional point of appropriation on another right

involved in this transfer.

1. New or additional point of appropriation name or number:

POINT OF APPROPRIATION WELL LOG ID # FOR ALL WELL TAG # SOURCE
(POA) NAME OR NUMBER WORK PERFORMED ON (IF APPLICABLE) (IF LisTeD IN TRANSFER FINAL ORDER)
(CORRESPOND TO MAP) THE WELL
(IF APPLICABLE)
Well 2 MARI 17269 L-125719 A well within the Labish Creek Basin
Well 3 MARI 68355 L-131128 A well within the Labish Creek Basin

Attach each well log available for the well (include the log for the original well and any subsequent
alterations, reconstructions, or deepenings)

If well logs are available, items A and B below can be deleted

Revised 7/1/2021

Transfer POA Only - Page 4 of 11
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2. Variations:
Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the transfer
final order, or extension final? YES

If yes, describe below.
(e.g. “The order allowed three new/additional points of appropriation. The water user only developed one of the
points.”)

1. The location of Well 3 (CLAC 68355) is more correctly placed at:
250 feet south and 1,210 feet east from the N 1/4 corner, Section 24.

3. Claim Summary:

NEW OR ADDITIONAL POA MAXIMUM RATE CALCULATED THEORETICAL | AMOUNT OF WATER MEASURED
NAME OR # AUTHORIZED RATE BASED ON SYSTEM

Well 2 0.30 cfs Not measured

Well 3 1.32 cfs 420 to 450 gpm per dial on

meter (0.94 to 1.00 cfs)

Total: 0.15 cfs

SECTION 4a of 4b

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION RECEIVED
Are there multiple new or additional Points of Appropriation (POA)? YES JAN 10 2023
If “YES” you will need to copy and complete a separate Section 4.

OWRD

POA Name or Number this section describes (only needed if there is more than one):

Well 2

A. POA System Information

Provide the following information concerning the point of appropriation. Information
provided must describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of appropriation.

1. Pump Information

MANUFACTURER MODEL SERIALNUMBER | TYPE (CENTRIFUGAL, TURBINE OR | INTAKESIZE | DISCHARGE
SUBMERSIBLE) SIZE
Unknown Unknown Unknown Submersible Unknown | 4 inch
2. Motor Information
MANUFACTURER ~ HORSEPOWER
Unknown 15 Hp

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 5 of 11 WR



3. Theoretical Pump Capacity

HORSEPOWER OPERATING PSI

LIFT FROM SOURCE TO PUMP

DURING PUMPING

XIF A WELL, THE WATERILEVEL || PLACE OF USE

- ==

15 Hp 68 psi

180 feet (likely an overly 0 feet
conservative estimate based
on the drill stem depth for the
air test recorded on well log)

4. Provide pump calculations:

Q Pump = (15 Hp) x 7.04 ft*/sec Hp) = 0.30 cfs

(180 ft lift + 172.7 ft pressure head)

5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating)

INITIAL METER READING ENDING METER READING DURATION OF TIME

OBSERVED

ToTAL PUMP. OUTPUT
(INcEs)

Not running during site visit

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference information at the end of this document.

B. Groundwater Source Information (Well and Sump)

3. Is the appropriation from a dug well (sump)?

If “NO”, items 4 through 6 relating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: Construction standards for sumps can be found in OAR 650-210-0400.

C. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

NO

Pump inside well 2 already existed when the property was purchased; no further information is

known about the pump specifications.

This well also supplies Certificate 95621, Permit G-17913, and Permit G-17999

SECTION 4b of 4b
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Are there multiple new or additional Points of Appropriation (POA)?

If “YES” you will need to copy and complete a separate Section 4.

RECEIVED
JAN 1 0 2023

OWRD
YES

POA Name or Number this section describes (only needed if there is more than one):

Well 3

Revised 7/1/2021

Transfer POA Only - Page 6 of 11
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A. POA System Information

Provide the following information concerning the point of appropriation. Information
provided must describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of appropriation.

1. Pump Information

IMANUFACTURER MODEL SERIAL NUMBER | TYPE (CENTRIFUGAL, TURBINE OR' | INTAKE SIZE | DISCHARGE
SUBMERSIBLE).  SEE
Franklin 85TS550 Unknown Submersible 8inch 6 inch
2. Motor Information
MANUFACTURER * HORSEPOWER
Franklin 50 Hp
3. Theoretical Pump Capacity
HORSEPOWER OPERATING PS| LIFT FROM SOURCE TO PUMP LIFT FROM PUMP TO TOTAL PUMP
*|FE A WELL, THE WATER LEVEL PLACE OF USE QUTRUT
DURING PUMPING (IN cEs)
50 Hp 68 psi 94.75 feet (from pump test 0 feet 1.32 cfs
recorded on well log)

4. Provide pump calculations:

QPump = (50 Hp) x (7.04 ft*/sec Hp) =1.32'cfs
(94.75 ft lift + 172.72 ft pressure head)

5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating)

INITIAL METER READING | ENDING METER READING DURATION OF TIME TOTALPUMP.OUTRUT
OBSERVED (INcFs)
Note: gpm reading on meter recorded August 1, 2022 0.27 to 0.29 cfs
(121 to 129.7 gpm)
Note: gpm reading on meter recorded September 6, 2022 0.24 to 0.25 cfs
(108.1 to 114 gpm)
Note: gpm reading on meter recorded October 3, 2022 0.94 to 1.00 cfs
(420 to 450 gpm)

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference information at the end of this document.

B. Groundwater Source Information (Well and Sump)

3. Is the appropriation from a dug well (sump)? NO RECEIVED
If “NO”, items 4 through 6 relating to this section may be deleted.
. JAN 10 2023
Reminder: Construction standards for sumps can be found in OAR 690-210-0400.
OWRD

C. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

This well also supplies Certificate 95621, Permit G-17913, and Permit G-17999

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 7 of 11 WR



SECTION 5
CONDITIONS

All conditions contained in the transfer final order, or any extension final order shall be addressed.
Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned.

1. Time Limits:

Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines established in the
transfer final order and any extensions of time issued for the transfer:

DATE FROM TRANSFER | DATE THE NEW AND/OR ADDITIONAL POA(S) WERE READY. Hﬁ
*Ths DATE MUST FALL BETWEEN THE “ISSUANCE DATE" AND';'[HE
“CoMPLETENESS DATE” - :

ISSUANCE DATE June 21, 2018

COMPLETENESS DATE October 1, 2023 May 2022
FRoM ORDER (C)

* MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER ISSUANCE AND THE DATE TO
COMPLETE THE CHANGE

2. Is there an extension final order(s)? NO
If “NO”, you may delete the following table.
3. Measurement Conditions: RECEIVED
a. Does the transfer final order, or any extension final order require the installation JAN 10 2023
of a meter or other approved measuring device? YES

OWRD

If “NO”, items b through f relating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: If a meter or approved measuring device was required, the COBU map must indicate the location
of the device in relation to the point of appropriation.

b. Has a meter been installed? YES

c. Meter Information

POA IMANUFACTURER SERIAL # CONDITION CURRENT IMIETER DATE INSTALLED
NAME OR # (WORKING OR NOT) READING
Well 2 Netafim 19-80023969 | Working 1,509,754 gallons June 2019
(August 11, 2020)

7,247,334 gallons
(October 3, 2022)

Well 3 Netafim 196006078 Working 53,044,800 gallons October 2019
(August 11, 2020)

89,439,080 gallons
(October 3, 2022)

If a meter has been installed, items d through f relating to this section may be deleted.

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 8 of 11 WR



4. Recording and reporting conditions

a. s the water user required to report the water use to the Department? NO

If “NO”, item b relating to this section may be deleted.

5. Other conditions required by the transfer final order or extension final order:

a. Were there special well construction standards? NO

b. Was submittal of a ground water monitoring plan required? NO RECEIVED

c. Other conditions? ves JAN 102023
If “YES” to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user’s actions to OWRD

comply with the condition(s):

c1) Condition per Certificate 92078:

The well(s) shall produce water groundwater only from the alluvial groundwater reservoir.

Compliance:
Original Well 1 (MARI 58798) was drilled to a depth of 140 feet, cased from 0 to 140 feet, and

perforated from 110 to 140 feet in sand and gravel.

It appears this well obtains water from the alluvial aquifer; therefore, this condition has been
met.

c2) Condition per T-12558:

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

Compliance:
Original Well 1 (MARI 58798) was drilled to a depth of 140 feet, cased from 0 to 140 feet, and

perforated from 110 to 140 feet in sand and gravel.

Well 2 (MARI 17269) was drilled to a depth of 180 feet, cased from 0 to 180 feet, perforated
from 110 to 141 feet in in sand and gravel.

Well 3 (MARI 68355) was drilled to a depth of 158 feet, cased from 0 to 158 feet, and
perforated from 105 to 127 feet and 132 to 148 feet, in sand and gravel.

It appears the additional wells obtain water from the alluvial aquifer; therefore, this
condition has been met.

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 9 of 11
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RECEIVED

SECTION 6 JAN 10 2023
ATTACHMENTS OWRD
Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report:
ATTACHMENT NAME T DescATIONEEL.
Claim of Beneficial Use Map Claim of Beneficial Use Map

State Water Well Report — MARI 17269 | Well log and driller’s notes for MARI 17269 — Well 2
State Water Well Report — MARI 68355 | Well log and driller’s notes for MARI 68355 — Well 3

SECTION 7
CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP

The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the
Claim of Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on polyester film at a scale
of 1” = 1320 feet, 1” = 400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the
location.

For the purpose of this Claim, the map identifying the location of the place of use does not require a
new survey. The location of the place of use identified on the Claim map should be based on the
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued. In transfers approved for
additional points of appropriation, the original points must be identified the map based on the
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued.

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible
methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo
identification number.

The COBU map was prepared using tax assessor’s map 06 3W 13 and 06 3W 24A, overlain by a
2014 aerial photo titled USDA-FSA-APFO NAIP County Mosaic and obtained on line from the
Natural Resources Conservation Service, Image Metadata:
http://datagateway.nrcs.usda.gov/Catalog/ProductDescription/NAIPM.html

Map Checklist

Please be sure that the map you submit includes ALL the items listed below.
(Reminder: Incomplete maps and/or claims may be returned.)

[X]  Map on polyester film

Appropriate scale (1” = 400 feet, 1” = 1320 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county
assessor map)

Township, Range, Section, Donation Land Claims, and Government Lots

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 10 of 11 WR



If irrigation, number of acres irrigated within each projected Donation Land Claims,
Government Lots, Quarter-Quarters

Locations of fish screens and/or fish by-pass devices in relationship to point of diversion

XO X

Locations of meters and/or measuring devices in relationship to point of diversion or
appropriation

Conveyance structures illustrated (pumps, reservoirs, pipelines, ditches, etc.) *Not required
for this type of Claim of Beneficial Use

Point(s) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated and coordinates)
Tax lot boundaries and numbers
Source illustrated if surface water

Disclaimer (“This map is not intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property
ownership lines”)

Application and permit number or transfer number
North arrow F?ECEWED

Legend JAN 10 2023
CWRE stamp and signature

XIXNXNX XOXX [

OWRD
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Well 1 (MARI 58798) is located 1,085 feet south and 865 feet east from the N 1/4 corner, Section 24';

|
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I
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¥\ 17269 } /
STATE OF OREGON (LS| BUIEY ab
WATER WELL REPORT
(ns required by ORS 637.766) (START CARD) # 25197
(1) OWNER: Well Number-_2918 | (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Namg BOLTMAN"S NURSERY INC. : County _Marion  Latitude ' "Yongitude Lar
Address P,0, Box 9098 Township__6S _ NorS,Renge 30 EorW,WM.
Cty _ Brooks, Oregon State 97305 Zp o DY NE.  « NE
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Pax Lot Lot Block Subdivisi
[ﬂ New Well [J Deepen [J Recondition [] ‘Abandon Street Address of Well (or nearest address)
(3) DRILL METHOD 8375 River Rd. N.E.
@& RotaryAir [ RotaryMud [ Cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
C1 Other 37 & bolowlandsurface. Date - &4/1:2/91 55
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian} e Ib.persquareinch. Date —
O Domestic D Community D Industrinl E Irrigation (1 1) WATER BEARING ZONES:

[ Thermal O Injection [J other

Depth at which water was first found 76

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 2 -
. Special Construction approval Yes " Depth of Completed Well 1_80 ft. From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
j YI':eIs No O 76 £5 141 1000+ 37
Explosives used E Type ————— - Amovmt e 157 180 10004 23
HOLE SEAL Amount
Diameter From To Material From To sacks or pounds

(12) WELLLOG: (..o sievation

B
. 14 0 119 Pry Bentonifte 0 19 1350 pounds

8 0 |180 Material From | To | SWL
Topsoil 0 2
How was seal placed: Method E'a Eiet Elic Elipt Elie Brown Clay 2 76
[ other _As Per 690-210-340 = =
Backfill placed from fto R Material ~Black Samd 7679
Gravel placed from ft. to o Sieoofpavel - _Hudﬂ;L_Bl&Ck_Sﬂnd_ﬂnd_GIﬂ]&ﬁl 79 94
(6) CASING/LINER: | Cemented Brown Sand and Gravell94 1106
Diameter From To  Gauge|Steel Plastic Welded Threaded WMI 106 1135
Casing. O +1 180(.250| &1 O 3] ]
& | Reddish Brown Sand and Gravel 135 {145
a O O O Blue Clay 145 1157
g s O O Black Sand 157 175
[=]iE =] O (| Rlack Sand and Gravel 175 _1180
Liner: O O O O
[E ] &) O
Final location of shoe(s) 180"
. (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: SEME Hrg B
m Perforations Method Mills Knife 5/16" XD 3/£L“ Lk F" as r -2
[ screens Type oo Material | ] el YT THS -
Slot - 5 Tele/pipe o - '“-Ut]VtLI MB.Y 1 { 191
From To size umber, Diameter size asing iner o A .
. 110| 141 376 K O | JANTO7J7VATER RESUURGE[; DEF[T
0 | oL, UREG iV
O O OWRD
O O
S S Datestarted__ 4/11/91 Completed 4/12/91
= - Fe——n (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 h?‘ll:iin I certify that t.‘he worlf l.pcrfurmcd on the construction, alteration, or
O Pump O Bailer B Air [ElPArestan abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction

standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best

Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time knowledge and belief, 753
5004 0 1hr, ¢ WWC Number /22
18 Signed Mﬂtﬁz Date 4/12/91

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

] o - I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment
Temperature of water —-——D - Depth Arlesian Flow Found work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
Was a water analysis done? Yes Bywhom work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? (] Too little construction standards. This report is true to tho best of my knowledge and

[ 8alty [J Muddy [J 0dor [ Colored [ Other beliof. WLLLAM E DR LI{ING co. IWCNumber .—753
Depth of strata: Signed : Date 4/12/91

ORICINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER DT /DD




MARI 17269

Oregon Water Resources Department C. -
725 Summer Strest NE, Suite A Apphcatlon for

BN oo Well ID Number

www.wrd.stalc.or.us

RECEIVED

Do not complete if the well already has a Well Identification Number. JAN 10 2023

OWRD
I. OWNER INFORMATION
Current Owner Name (please priny); R0ODert W. Gabriel Trust, Robert Gabriel Trustee --—--—-- See Well Log MARI 17269
Mailing Address: 8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE
City, State, Zip: Silverton, OR 97381 RECEIVED BY OWRD
Mail Well ID Tag to: m SAME AS ABOVE |_| In Care Of (C/O)
Name & Address: MAR 1 3 2017
City, State, Zip: 2

SALEM, OR

1I. WELL LOCATION INFORMATION (Please fill out as completely as possible)
Township: 6S (North / South) Range: 3w (East / West) _Section: 24 NW  1softhe. NE 14
Tax Lot (usually last 3-5 numbers of Tax Map #): TL 06 2W 24A(1900 County Marion

GPS Coordinates:
Street Address of Well, City: 8375 River Rd NE, Salem, OR 97303

If the property had a different street address in the past:

III. GENERAL WELL INFORMATION (Please fill out as completely as possible, AND attach copy of Well Log, if available)
Use of Well (domestic, irrigation, commercial, industrial, monitoring): Irrigation

Date Well Constructed (or property built): April 12, 1981 141a) Well Depth: 180 feet 180 feet Casing Diameter: __ ©MCN_ 8 inch
Owner at time the well was constructed (ifknown); _ Boltman's Nursery INC.  yyell Log # (if known): MARI 17269 _

Other Information: %/
SUBMITTED BY (please print): '20\5}01"&— é’(ﬂ_ \av\f_/()

PHONE: @Eﬁ) T 13— [ EMAIL &/or FAX: _(563) 13 ~ 1300

Send application to: Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer St NE, Suite A, Salem, Oregon 97301; or fax to (503) 986-0902.
Applications are processed in the order they are received, and Well ID Numbers are mailed within 4-5 business days,

For Official Use Only by the Oregon Water Resources Department:

Received Date: Well Log Number: Well Identification #:
3-13-17 M AR\ Nab9 L-135719

Last Update: 8/1/16 Well 1.D. Number/2 wee



MARI 68355

: , ING
B -~ \WESTERBERG DRILLING ING:
STATE OF OREGON PO BOX 1228 WELL 1.D. LABEL# 1]131128
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT MOLALLA, OR 97038  START CARD# |2156%
(s required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210) ORIGINAL LOG # |
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well LD. _ = th&!/ - 6FISST
First Name Robert Last Name Gabric] (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Company County MARION Twp 6 5 N/S Range3 W EWWM
Address 8376 Hazclgreen Rd NE <R S Sec 24 NW___ 1dofthe NE 14 TaxLot 1500
QQ___M.=-—.___E£E———.-L_——L“—_ Tax Mop Number Lot
(2) TYPE OF WO Ncw Well D Deepening D Conversion e i : "o DMS or DD
Alteration (complete 2a & 10 Abandonment{complete Sa Yae . f » or DMS or DD
PRE-
& RE e e e Gaug.gl Su_Plstc Wid Thrd (@ Stectaddressofwell (" Nearest address
Casing| = |l L 11 Fl: I === 8375 River Rd N, Keizer, OR 97303
alerin rom o Amt _sacks/bs
Sl LI ] (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
(3) DRILL METHOD
3 { X ahle Mud Dale  SWL(psiy + SWL(f)
2::? A; D R‘ﬁfé:“ﬂ Cu'ulo DM&“ DC ik [Existing Well / Pre-Altcrabon iﬂ‘
rse Rotary er [Completed Well 12-13-2018 349"
(4) PROPOSED USE [ |Domestic [Xirigation [_]Community Flowing Artesian? | Dry Hole?
Industrial/ Commericial [_] Livestock [_IDewatering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found
[Cthermat [Jinjection [] other SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWL(ps) + SWL(it)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard|_|(Attach copy)| [TZ-13-2018 |97 127 350 340"
Depth of Completed Well 154 & 12-13-2019 132 148 350 34'0*
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dia_ From _To Material From To Amt mL|
16 0 56| [Bestonsie | s Y T 18 IS
12 56 153 | | (I‘.ulcu'lntcd 159 ;
Cement 17 56 64 I8 |
Colcwlaed] 23 | . |(11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
Howwassealpisced: Method [ Ja I8 Xc [Ip Lk Malorial From To
Other _Bentonite poured & probed Soil 0 2
Bockfill placed from — 134 _ ftto__ 158 & Material Cement Silt Brown 2 38
Filter pack from it . Material Site | Clay Brown w/ Occasional Gravel 38 42
= Clay Blue 42 55
Explosives used: C1¥es Type—__ Amout — Silt w/ Sand Grey 55 70
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE | Sand & Gravel 70 90
Proposed Amount Pounds Actual Amount Pounds Clay Brown w/ Gravel 90 97
(6) CASING/LINER Sand & Gravel Brown 97 116
. : : Gravel Cemented Brown 116 127
Cosin L‘(“ﬁr ?z'a ';'? Ffz"o’“_ 1;‘;3 G_“z“m‘ A Elste, WA T | B1ue Clay w! Gravel 127 132
D « (-< ] Gravel 132 148
Clay Grey wiGravel DIEEAEIL /e 148 157
GEE® =] SEeI@ Send Grey LY = e ) 157 158
OFlo 0 =
SO ] L] JAN-9 4 2010 ”E[:FIVED
Shoe| ] Inside [X|Outside [ ]Other  Location of shoe(s) 158 AR S AR
Temp casirl‘fcs Diz 16 From +[X] I To 56 J.A-H—l—f' 202 3
7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS OWRI
M Perforations Method Mills Knife VYLD
Screens Type Muerl | Date Started11:09-2019 Completed 1213208 OWRBD
Perf/S Casing/ Screen Scm/slot  Slot  #of  Tele/
creen Liner  Dia Fram Ta width __lenpth _slots pj (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Perf |Casing] 12 105 127 3/8" 3.5 396 12 I certify that the work 1 performed on the construction, decpening, alteration, or
i2 132 148 3/8" 35 288 12 obandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief,
License Num Date  12-14-2019
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
(®) Pump QO Bailer QO Air (O Flowing Artesinn
_Yield gnlmin _Drawdown — Doll stem/Pumpdepth  Duration (he)

700 60 125 6 I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in complience with Oregon water supply well

Temperae 54 °F Lab analysis DY:: By construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Water quality concerns? DYES (describe below) ‘TDS wmount 301 m License N r/ﬁss ’ te 01-04-2019
_From To Descriplion RMI&' ﬂ z
Signed 7"7
Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version: 0.95



MARI 68355

' WESTERBERG DRILLING INC. —
X 131128
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - PO BOX 1228 “'EL: :A‘Dai‘ﬁm s
continuati 1 0
nuation page MOLALLA, OR 97038 Statt cA%o s
(28) PRE-ALTERATION Water Quality Concerns
Dia + From To Gasge SU Plste Wid Thud From To Description Amount  Unils
O
i (.
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION SWL Date From To EstFlow 'SWL(psi) + SWL(R)
_ BORE HOLE SEAL B
Dia  From  To Materinl From To Amt |bs
[ | ]
Calculated
[ | |
Calculated
I I %:m] 3 l | I
ate
[ il | l |
Calculated | |
FILTER PACK
From  To Materil  Size (11) WELL LOG
Material From To
(6) CASING/LINER
CasingLiner Dia + From To Gauge St Plstc Wid Thrd
oEe eE®
OE® = SHEO RECEIVED
OEe | (@HE®
C bl 2 n_nnnan
SHES® JAN"TU 2023
() () SH®
Q] ] BHe
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perf/S Casing/ Schen Scm/slot  Slot #of .Telr.lf -
creen Liner  Din From To idth__length  slots  pipe size RECE{‘#ED
IAN 9 4 2019
L A B~ A =
MAAAITT
YYRL
Comments/Remarks
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Cable tool rig used for perforuting. development, & test pumping
Yicld gal/min ~ Drawdown Drill stes/Pumpdepth  Duration (hr)




Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

June 21, 2018

ROBERT W GABRIEL TRUST
c/o ROBERT W.GABRIEL
8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-12558
Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the
authorized change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time
allowed will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in the
transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Marcy Osborn, by telephone at 541-523-8224 or by e-mail at
Marcy.J.Osborn(@oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

fw/{ K/M«A/M’

Sarah Henderson
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Joel M., Plahn, Watermaster Dist. #16 (via email)
Doann Hamilton, Agent

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Application ) FINAL ORDER APPROVING
T-12558, Marion County ) ADDITIONAL POINTS OF

) APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures and
criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

ROBERT W. GABRIEL TRUST
c/o ROBERT W.GABRIEL
8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381

Findings of Fact

1. On January 9, 2017, ROBERT W. GABRIEL TRUST, c¢/o ROBERT W. GABRIEL filed an
application for additional points of appropriation under Certificate 92078. The Department
assigned the application number T-12558.

[S8]

Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 24, 2017, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On February 12, 2018, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-12558 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of March 12, 2018. for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested the completion date be extended to October 1, 2023 and
for the Department to proceed with issuance ol a Preliminary Determination and provided
the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the
transfer.

4. On April 17, 2018, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-12558 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department’s weekly notice on April 17, 2018, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-
380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-12558.mjo Page | of 3 Special Order Volume 108 l’agc_é_b_fs,-)
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The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 92078 in the name of ROBERT W GABRIEL TRUST (perfected under
Permit G-16056)

Use: IRRIGATION of 12.0 ACRES
Priority Date: MARCH 11, 2005
Rate: 0.15 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

Limit/Duty:  The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, and 2.5 acre-feet per acre
for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

Period of Use: MARCH | THROUGH OCTOBER 31

Source: A WELL within the LABISH CREEK BASIN
Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
3 W . | WELL 1 - 1085 FEET SOUTH AND 865 FEET EAST
e Y RN FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 24

Authorized Place of Use:

[RRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres
68 3w WM | 24 | NWNE 12.0

6. Transfer Application T-12558 proposes two additional points of appropriation. WELL #2 is
approximately 850 feet from the existing point of appropriation and WELL #3 is
approximately 930 feet from the existing point of appropriation. The additional points of
appropriation are described below:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-0 Measured Distances

WELL 2 - 330 FEET SOUTH AND 1690 FEET EAST

FROM THE SW CORNER OF DLC 66

WELL 3 -215 FEET SOUTH AND 1235 FEET EAST

FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 24

65 3W WM | 24 | NWNE

65 IW WM | 24 | NWNE

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-380-4010)

7. Water has been used within the last [ive years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject
to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-12558.

9. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.
10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

I 1. All other application requirements are met.

T-12558.mjo Page 2 of 3 Special Order Volume 108 I’nge_é_gio



Determination and Proposed Action

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-12558 appear to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

Now, therefore it is ORDERED:

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-12558 are
approved.

(88

The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 92078 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 92078 is cancelled.

4. The quantity of water diverted at the additional points of appropriation, together with that
diverted at the original point of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully
available at the original point of appropriation.

5. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

6. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order. on or
before October 1,2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certificd Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.

7. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

JUN2 1 2018

Dated at Salem, Oregon this

n 'i_ghl Services Administrator, for
{ r, Dinéctor

ter Resources Department

Dwight Fr
Thomas
Oregon \

Mei ] n S Dete  JUNDS 2208

=2
T-12558.mjo Page 3 of 3 Special Order Volume 108 Page é? 5 7



Water Right Transfer Cover Sheet

Transfer T-12558
Transfer Type: Regular

Transfer Specialist: M=y //4"/‘1

C/O ROBERT W. GABRIEL

Applicant Name/Address: Agent Name/Address: Rec Landowner Name/Address:
ROBERT W. GABRIEL TRUST DOANN M. HAMILTON

8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE 18487 S VALLEY VISTA RD
SILVERTON, OR 97381 MULINO, OR 97042
CWRE Name/Number: Irr. District Name/Address: Affected Gov'ts Name/Address:

Marion County Planning
Department

Commentors: Name/Address:

Current Landowner Name/Address:

Water Rights Affected
Records | Records | App File No. or Decree Permit No. Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.
Marked | Copied Name No.
) B | G-16408 G-16056 | 92078 []Yes [1INo
] [] [] Yes D No
O O [JYes [No
Key Dates & Initial Actions
Rec’d: January 9, 2017 Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION
Fees Pd:  1350.00 WM District: 16 ODFW District:
Initial Notice: January 24, 2017 WM Review sent: 1/17/2017 ODFW Review sent:
Acknowledgement Letter Sent [X] GW Review sent: 1/17/2017

Processing Dates & Actions
Deficiency Contacts:

DPD Mailed: 2~ 1218

[C] ODFW contact sheet sent with DPD, or [X} N/A
[C] WM measurement contact sheet sent, or [X] N/A
PD Signed: _4-( 21§

PD Weekly Notice: __ #-/7-18

Newspaper quote requested:
not required

Request for news $ sent:
News § received:

Request to publish sent to newspaper:
Affidavit of publication received:;

DPD Review (Optional) PD Review (Salem) Final Order Review (Salem)
Reviewer: Reviewer: _fhAA- Reviewer:
Date: Date: fﬂ/.?/!(( Date: ZIT N
Coordinator: Coordinator: s Coordinator: ____DKS
Date: Date: Yy-ti-1¥ Date: G186 Y

Comments/Special Issues:

A Doph

Special Order Volume: Vol JU¢  Pages
Notice of FO email’d to processors

Final Order Signature Date: JUNZ 1 20[8

Transfer Processor Checklist last revised 8/16/2012




Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

April 12, 2018

ROBERT W GABRIEL TRUST
c/o ROBERT W. GABRIEL
8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-12558

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-12558. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire
letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department’s weekly publication, simultaneously with
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person may
file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department’s decision. The protest period
will end 30 days after the Department’s notice.

[f no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a
quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-986-0806 or arla.l.heard@oregon.gov if | may be of
assistance.

Sincerely,

Arla INHes
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: T-12558
Joel M. Plahn, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail)

Doann Hamilton, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

cncs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Application ) PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
T-12558, Marion County ) PROPOSING APPROVAL OF
) ADDITIONAL POINTS OF
) APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures and
criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

ROBERT W. GABRIEL TRUST
c/o ROBERT W. GABRIEL
8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381

Findings of Fact

1. On January 9, 2017, ROBERT W. GABRIEL TRUST, c¢/o ROBERT W. GABRIEL filed an
application for additional points of appropriation under Certificate 92078. The Department
assigned the application number T-12558.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 24, 2017, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On February 12, 2018, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-12558 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of March 12, 2018, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested the completion date be extended to October 1, 2023 and
for the Department to proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided
the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the
transfer.

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last
date of publication of notice of this preliminary determination,

—_

T-12558.mjo Page | of 3
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The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 92078 in the name of ROBERT W GABRIEL TRUST (perfected under
Permit G-16056)

Use: IRRIGATION of 12.0 ACRES
Priority Date: MARCH 11, 2005
Rate: 0.15 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

Limit/Duty:  The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, and 2.5 acre-feet per acre
for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

Period of Use: MARCH | THROUGH OCTOBER 31

Source: A WELL within the LABISH CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

WELL | - 1085 FEET SOUTH AND 865 FEET EAST
FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 24

6S IW WM [ 24 | NWNE

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres
68 IW WM 24 NW NE 12.0

Transfer Application T-12558 proposes two additional points of appropriation. WELL #2 is
approximately 850 feet from the existing point of appropriation and WELL #3 1s
approximately 930 feet from the existing point of appropriation. The additional points of
appropriation are described below:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

WELL 2 - 330 FEET SOUTH AND 1690 FEET EAST
FROM THE SW CORNER OF DLC 66

WELL 3 -215 FEET SOUTH AND 1235 FEET EAST
FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 24

685 3W WM | 24 | NWNE

68S 3W WM | 24 | NWNE

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-380-4010)

0.

Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject
to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-12558.

The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

. All other application requirements are met.

T-12558.mjo Page 2 of 3



Determination and Proposed Action

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-12558 appear to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If Transfer Application T-12558 is approved, the final order will include the following:

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-12538 are
approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject 10 all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 92078 and any
related decree.

Ly

Water right Certificate 92078 is cancelled.

4. The quantity of water diverted at the additional points of appropriation, together with that
diverted at the original point of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water
lawfully available at the original paint of appropriation.

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

o

6.  Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year afier the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.

|

After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

APR1 2 2018

Dated at Salem, Oregon this

W sf Right Services Administrator, for
. s, Director

acd
er Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Arla Heard. If you have questions about the information in
| this document, you may reach me at 503-986-0806 or arla.l.hcard@oregon.gov

— ——————

Protests should be addressed to the attention of Water Rights Services Division, Water Resources Department, 725
Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266.

Notice Regarding Service Members: Active duty service members have a right to stay proceedings under
the federal Service Members Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. You may contact the Oregon
State Bar or the Oregon Military Department for more information. The toll-free telephone number for the
Oregon State Bar is: | (800) 452-8260. The toll-free telephone number of the Oregon Military Department
is: 1 (800) 452-7500. The Internet address for the United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Legal
Services Locator website is: http://legalassistance.law.afimil
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Water Resources Department

U regon 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Kate Brown, Governor

Mafch 15, 2018

ROBERT W GABRIEL TRUST
c¢/o ROBERT W. GABRIEL
8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381
(o

SUBIJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T{12558

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-12558. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire
letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department’s weekly publication, simultaneously with
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person may
file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department’s decision. The protest period
will end 30 days after the Department’s notice.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a
quasi-judicial proceeding,

Please do not hesitate to contact me at I if I may be of assistance.

T

Sincerely,

Transfer Specialist .

\\
[NW REGION ] or [Transfer and Conservation Scctioni\\\\ g\yj

ce: T-12558
Joel M. Plahn, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Doann Hamilton, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

€ncs
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Application ) PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
T-12558, Marion County ) PROPOSING APPROVAL OF
) ADDITIONAL POINTS OF
) APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures and
criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

ROBERT W. GABRIEL TRUST
c/o ROBERT W. GABRIEL
8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381

Findings of Fact o ROBERT W. GABRIEL

¢
1. OnJanuary 9, 2017, ROBERT W. GABRIEL TRUST filed an application for
— ADDITIONAL POINTS OF APPROPRIATION under Certificate 92078. The Department

)" /‘ assigned the application number T-12558.

nuj( ,,;4'}'” 2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 24, 2017, pursuant to OAR
qe

690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On February 12, 2018, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-12558 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of March 12, 2018, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested the completion date be extended to October 1, 2023 and
for the Department to proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided
the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the

transfer.
'\_
(| 4. Theright to be transferred is as follows:
aﬁ;‘ _,g./
v '\?’"}" Certificate: 92078 in the name of ROBERT W GABRIEL TRUST (perfected under

Permit G-16056)

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last
date of publication of notice of this preliminary determination.

T-12553.mj}0 : ,é-ﬂ%' Page | of 4



Use: IRRIGATION of 12.0 ACRES

Priority Date: MARCH 11, 2005

Rate: 0.15 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

Limit/Duty:  The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, and 2.5 acre-feet per acre
for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

Period of Use: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

Source: A WELL within the LABISH CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
WELL 1 - 1085 FEET SOUTH AND 865 FEET EAST \/

6S | 3W |WM| 24 | NWNE | pp oM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 24
e : )
Authorized Place of Use: it myﬂn DN W& -
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-0 Acres
6S 3w WM | 24 NW NE 12.0
“\

5. Transfer Application T-12558 proposes two additional points of appropriation. WELL #2 is
approximately 850 feet from the existing point of appropriation and WELL #3 is
approximately 930 feet from the existing point of appropriation. The additional points of
appropriation are described below:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

WELL 2 - 330 FEET SOUTH AND 1690 FEET l/
EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF DLC 665 '
WELL 3 - 215 FEET SOUTH AND 1235 FEET
6S ALY WM | 24 NWNE | EAST FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF
SECTION 24

6S 3W WM [ 24 | NWNE

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-380-4010)

6. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject
to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

7. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-12558.

8. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

9. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights}< t/;,( 5

10. All other application requirements are met.

< ot

'i‘- 112’5-;3-171]0\ _ Page 2 of 4



Determination and Proposed Action

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-12558 appear to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If Transfer Application T-12558 is approved, the final order will include the following:

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-12558 are
approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 92078 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 92078 is cancelled.

4. The quantity of water diverted at the additional points of appropriation, together with that
diverted at the original point of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water
lawfully available at the original point of appropriation.

5. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

6. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.

7. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this day of 20 ==

Dwight French, Water Right Services Administrator, for . clhnng

Thomas M. Byler, Director ? A\=

Oregon Water Resources Department =
/__\" e s - =

( This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Marcy Osborn. If you have questions about the information

_|| in this document, you may reach me at 541-523-8224 ext.228 or marcy.j.osborn@oregon.gov.

. — //
h\._\_. ", 2 __”_"_/}

Protests should be addressed to the attention of Water Rights Services Division, Water Resources Department, 725

Summer St, NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266.,

—

ot
T'12558ITI]0 Page 3 of 4



Notice Regarding Service Members: Active duty service members have a right to stay proceedings under
the federal Service Members Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. You may contact the Oregon
State Bar or the Oregon Military Department for more information. The toll-free telephone number for the
Oregon State Bar is: 1 (800) 452-8260. The toll-free telephone number of the Oregon Military Department
is: 1 (800) 452-7500. The Internet address for the United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Legal
Services Locator website is: http:/legalassistance.law.af.mil

Protests-should-be-addressed to-the attention-of-Fransfer-and Conservation-Section-Water
Resources-Department;-725-Summer-St-NE;-Suite-As-Salem; OR-97301=1266-

eleX=-
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Notice of Preliminary Determination for W
Water Right Transfer T-12558 A\ Ok e

-

'1},1255/3 -1_‘iled by Robert W. Gabriel Trust, c/o Robert W. Gabriel 8474 Hazelgreen Rd 1
Silverton, OR 97381, proposes ADDITIONAL POINTS OF APPROPRIATION under

Ceniﬁcgt}%ﬂﬁ.—?hfrrighmjl\ows the use of 0.15 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND from a WELL
in Sec.Z4, T6S,R3 W, W. irrigation-in-Sec..24. The applicant proposes two additional
points of appropriation in‘S@?ZSE’W. The Water Resources Department

\proposes to approve the trany(,—b'am on the requirements of ORS Chapter 540 and OAR 690-

3505000 /yo Spaces o
Any person may protest the preliminary determination or may file'a standing statement.
Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030(3) and OAR 690-382-9000, protests must raise all reasonably
ascertainable issues and include all reasonably available arguments supporting the person’s
position. In addition, protests must be accompanied by a $700 protest fee for non-applicant, or
$350 protest fee for applicant. Call (503) 986-0807 to obtain additional information. Protests
must be received by the Department on or before [30 days after WRD notice], or within 30 days
of the last date of publication in a newspaper, whichever is later. If no protests are filed, the
Department will issue a final order consistent with the preliminary determination.



Review Checklist T-12558 Caseworker: mjo PR Initials
File Prep
CWwW CW
BX] | File Assigned (computer entry) [ | Print Tax Lot Map(s)/Ownership info if available on the web
X gqgl;.e“? :)c:);;sngfgagﬁﬁ:’aﬁlvl}a{:sli%gmsﬁs ViEYa = Print: C;rts, WR maps, (Tabtlllations, Sp Or, Air Photos or other
applicable helpful info to aid in processing)
< | Bundle Originals with cover sheet [X | Check Area of Interest — print if needed
4 Check f'c_:r any pui?lic comments submitted X Any irrigation districts that need notice based on Area of Interest
electronically. Print any comments received. Check. [[] Yes [X] No Note:
APPLICATION/MAP REVIEW
PR | CW PR | CW
[ | B | Appropriately signed [] | X | Ditch Company, Irr. Dist. and/or BOR sent copies
X | Checked WRIS contact address/e-mail for accuracy | [] | [X] | Appropriate Fees Paid
1 | B | Revisit application checklist & Supporting Docs [1| X | Overpayment of Fees, Refund Request with FO
Ol X ny deficiencies that need to be addressed? [] Yes 0Ol = Land‘ Use Fc_)rm matches Tax Lots, is signed by proper
No Notes: official and is APPROVED
DETERMINING THE “FROM” AND “TO” LANDS
PR | CW PR | CW
] Only the authori‘zed POD’s/POA’s and POUs to be 0Ol ® Application & ccrti.ﬁcate tabulations m.atch. (Mark on
transferred are listed. appl. and cert. copies and note corrections needed)
0Ol = Marked on ceniﬂca.le. the acreage being transferred, 0Ol ® Marked on certificate the quanti'ty.ofwater being
cancelled and remaining by Y Y. transferred, cancelled, and remaining
0l x Compare Water Right map to App Map for 0l = Check and notate on Plat Card f_‘or Conflicts (To and
Accuracy From Lands) N/A if no change in POU or Use
ERCY INJURY REVIEWS/COMMENTS/CONDITIONS
0| ¥ | obFw [l Fish Screens | 5] | Other:
1| B4 | Ground water
5 R [ Wamase: ] Headga.lte . ] Pr?or to diverling ] .
[[] Measuring Devices| [] | Prior to diverting [] | Type of Device?
0] XK | Injury [ Yes No | [] | Enlargement [l Yes X No
(] | B | Conditions to Avoid Enlargement/Injury
DPD PD FO COV DPD/PD/ FINAL ORDER/COVER LETTER
PR|CW | PR |CW]| PR |CW|PR|CW
i X 1] X | UPDATE WRIS APPS FOLDER (FIELD STAFF ONLY)
Check tenses ex...Find & Replace point(s), Right(s) Meter i
0Olx| o X miE X Checken place point(s), Right(s) (s), Device(s) Is/Are,
Ol X |OIR | O | OO [ | Correct address? Add Agent, Receiving Landowner if applicable etc...
O XIOIX | O] 010X | Compare “from lands” with marked up Certificate
(5] OIX | O] O |0 [ B | Compare Authorized POD(s)/POA(s) with marked up Certificate
O/ X | 0OIX | OO0 K | Add Watermaster conditions (send copy of review to applicant if applicable)
[E01 A Dau A= [ | [ [} Add Ground water conditions
] OIX | 0O 010 | K | ODFW recommendations (send copy of review to applicant if applicable)
Ol XI10IX | O OO0 | & | Hidden findings unveiled?
] ] [0 | O | O | K | Add any cancellation language or special situations
Ol X |1O|1X® | 0O O 10| B | Atach supporting documents to cover letter if applicable

Transfer Processor Checklist last revised 3/12/2013



OWNERSHIP VERIFICATION

PR | CW PR | CW

[] | BJ | The deed/ROI matches the “from” lands. [] | B [ Notarized, signed statement of consent (if applicable)
Ol X ':;;E:;:?;z‘m theldeed/ROIihave signed the [0 | B4 | Compare with current tax lot map.

PR | CW PD PUBLIC NOTICE/NEWSPAPER NOTICE/COVER LETTER
[0 | X | UPDATE WRIS APPS FOLDER (FIELD STAFF ONLY)

[1 | B4 | Check tenses ex...Find & Replace point(s), Right(s) Meter(s), Device(s) Is/Are, Was/Were

[0 | X | Format matches current template

] Content matches PD info?

[ | D3 | Spell checked?

[0 | X | Correct address?

[J [ BQ | Cost Estimate for Newspaper if applicable send email to support staff []2 weeks [] three weeks

[1 | X | Send Letter to Applicant/Agent regarding newspaper notice cost

[] | X | Have funds been received from Applicant/Agent for newspaper costs?

PR | CW REMAINING RIGHT CERTIFICATE

0 (<] | UPDATE WRIS APPS FOLDER (FIELD STAFF ONLY)

[ | X | Check tenses ex...Find & Replace point(s), Right(s) Meter(s), Device(s) Is/Are, Was/Were

[] | X | Table Format matches current template

[] | X | Content format matches original certificate

1 [ B4 | Spell checked?

[] | X | Name and address matches originating certificate?

CW CASEWORKER WRAP UP

X Organize Working Docs For Peer Review (Remove Duplicates)

X | Update Computer entry (add postal confirmation receipt number and date file was mailed

X | Put file contents on Salem Exchange Folder

B | Print e-mail and correspondence put it in order of the findings of PD (if applicable)

X | Has Affidavit of Publication been received? [[IN/A [] Yes--Date for FO: [[] No—have Codi call newspaper

Record Keeping: DPD Mailed pae)2-12-2018 PD Mailed (paw)
COMMENTS:

Transfer Processor Checklist last revised 3/12/2013




3‘{;‘:_-__:?‘3'.‘\ Oregon Water Resources Department :
‘ 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Watermaster Review Form:
%(e“\~ ll  Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 :
K g (503)986-0900 Water Right Transfer
%ﬁgﬂ S www.wrd.state.or.us
Transfer Application: T-12558 Review Due Date: 2/16/17

Applicant Name: ROBERT GABRIEL TRUST
Proposed Changes: [ ] POU []POD X POA [ ] USE [] OTHER

Reviewer(s): Jeana Eastman Date of Review: Feb. 2. 2017

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the
presumption of forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? | Yes [ No If “yes”, attach
evidence (e.g. dated aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Isthere a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has
involved the transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? [ ] Yes [X] No
Generally characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not
occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?
[] Yes No [ ] Records not available.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change would distribution of water for the right(s)
result in regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the
original right(s) was/were maximized?

[]Yes XINo If“Yes”, explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that
would be affected? [ ] Yes No If “Yes”, describe how the rights would be affected
and list the rights most affected:

6. Check here [ ] if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting
from the current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize
the locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

. XIN/A

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here [ ] if there are channel losses between
the old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box,
describe and, if possible, estimate the losses: . XIN/A

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source
stream: ] N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent
with OAR 690-077-0015(8)? [ ] Yes []No

9. For POU changes: [X] N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive
water from the same source? [_] Yes [ No If “Yes”, explain:

Page | of 3
Last revised 7-24-2012



/,

Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

10. For POU or USE changes: X| N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right
at “full face value,” result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and
without waste? [ ] Yes [JNo If “Yes”, explain:

I1. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered

in determining whether the change “can be effected without injury to other rights”?
[ Yes No If “Yes”, explain:

12. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

13. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or
injury to other rights? X] No []Yes, as checked below:

Oa Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

[_] Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the

top sections of page 3)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a
totalizing flow meter*, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable
measuring device, [_] at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing)

or [_] at each new point of diversion/appropriation.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

[[] Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of page 3)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff
gages*®, or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices,
that measure the entire range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir.
Staff gages shall be United States Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel,
weirs or other suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and
downstream of the reservoir, and, an adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The
water user shall maintain such devices in good working order. A written waiver may
be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or other

suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public
benefit.

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined
device in the above selected condition:

] Weir [] Submerged Orifice
[ ] Parshall Flume [] Flow Restrictor
[] Other:

Last revised 7-24-2012 Page 2 of 3
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(to be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T-

[] In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a will be required to
be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:
[] at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) or
[_] at each new point of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the
applicant should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name:

District:

Address:

City/State/Zip: __

Phone:

Email:

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is
approved by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

e sk 3k e 2k sfe sk e ofe o ok e o sk sesfe sl e fe s s ke s s he s s sesbe sk shesheof s sfe sl sk e sl sl e e s s ofe o o e ke s s e sbe s e sfe sk s e ol ok o e o o e he s o e ofe sl sk e slespe o e

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-

_

(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Last revised 7-24-2012 pagc 3of3



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA #T- \ 25574

GW Reviewer _HEvauns5 ORLDwSK ) Date Review Completed: la)lé{}lﬂnl

Summary of Enlargement (Same Source) Review:

[ ] The proposed transfer fails to keep the original place of use from receiving water from the same
source.

Summary of Injury Review:

[ ] The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available
water to which it is legally entitled.

Summary of Well Construction Assessment:

[ 1 The proposed POA does not have a well log.

[ ] The proposed POA does not appear to meet current well construction standards. Route through

Well Construction and Compliance Section. :
' |

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations.

Version: 3/30/17



hw_?\ S e R e Grund Water Review Form:
:p{n | 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Water Right Transfer
';I .--':-E,'i Salem, Or{:gﬂfl 97301-1271 D Pern]it Ameud ment
) o ] GR Modification
o [] Other
Application: T-12558 Applicant Name: Robert W. Gabriel Trust
Proposed Changes: [ ] POA APOA []SW—GW CJRA
[] USE []poU [ ] OTHER
Reviewer(s): Dennis Orlowski Date of Review: 10/16/2017

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

[[] The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

(] The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

[] Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed transfer relates to
certificate 92078, which is for irrigation of 12.0 acres using one well (authorized POA:
MARI 58798/Well 1) pumping at a maximum instantaneous rate of 0.15 cfs (subject to duty
and season limitations).

MARI 58798 is also a proposed POA for applications G-18294 (0.45 cfs) and G-18430
(0.46 cfs). Application G-18294 was issued a PFO on 9/19/17, and application G-18430 an
IR on 8/3/17 with a Proposal to Approve; therefore, for this transfer review it was assumed
that the allocations for both of these pending applications also apply here.

This transfer proposes to add two APOAs to certificate 92078:

e MARI 17269/Well 2: also the authorized POA for cert. 83030 CN/T-12361 (0.668
cfs) and GR3312/T-12360 (0.267 cfs), and proposed POA for applications G-18294
(0.45 cfs) and G-18430 (0.46 cfs).

e Proposed Well 3: not vet drilled, but listed as a proposed POA for pending
applications G-18294 and G-18430.

This review assumed a combined instantaneous maximum pumping rate of 1.995 cfs to
account for stacking of water right allocations at MARI 17269/Well 2. the highest combined
allocation of the three wells under consideration.

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
X Yes [JNo Comments: The authorized POA, MARI 58798/Well 1, produces
groundwater from sand and gravel beds encased in silt and clay deposits (Willamette
Aquifer). In this area the water-bearing deposits are overlain by 60-80 feet of confining silts
and clays (Willamette Silt) (Gannett and Caldwell, 1998; Conlon and others, 2005).

Page | ol 3 Last Revised: 04/20/2015



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-12558

Proposed APOAs MARI 17269/Well 2 and Well 3 also produce/will produce groundwater
from the same alluvial aguifer system.

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
] Yes No

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.):

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
[ ]Yes [XINo Comments: This proposed transfer would add 0.15 cfs to the combined
(stacked) allocation for MARI 17269/Well 2 of 1.995 cfs: this would be a very small relative
addition.

The most recent groundwater review for MARI 17269 (application G-18430, evaluated at
1.995 cfs) did not find likely injury to other groundwater users, and that long-term
groundwater level trends in the alluvial aquifer system were relatively stable.

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
[JYes [JNo If yes, explain:

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
[]Yes [XINo Comments: See response for 4a (i.e.. this transfer would result in
relatively very small increase in combined allocation for MARI 17269/Well 2).

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: []Minimal [] Significant
Stream: []Minimal [] Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact:

6. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above:

7. Any additional comments:

References
Application file: G-12558

Conlon, T.D., Wozniak, K.C., Woodcock, D., Herrera, N.B., Fisher, B.J., Morgan, D.S., Lee,
K.K.. and Hinkle, S.R.. 2005, Ground-water hydrology of the Willamette Basin. Oregon: U.S.
Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2005-5168.

Gannett, M.W. and Caldwell. R., 1998, Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer
system, Oregon and Washington: U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1424-A. 32 p.

Page 2 of 3 Last Revised: 04/20/2015
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Ground Water Review Form

Application T-12558 R. Gabriel Trust

Transfer Application: T-12558

T6S, R3W Section 24
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OSBORN Marcy J * WRD

From: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2018 5:27 AM
To: OSBORN Marcy J; Bob Gabriel

Subject: Fwd: DPD T-12558 Nursery site issued

Hi Marcy

| am forwarding you my client Bob Gabriel T-12558 email
On behalf out our client, we agree to the proposed actions and conditions set out in this Draft Preliminary Determination

We would like to extend the completion date to 2023 to allow time to install Well 3.

As for the list pack
| will forward a second email with that information.

Thank you

Doann Hamilton

Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc.
503-349-6946

---------- Forwarded message --------—-

From: Bob Gabriel <bobg(@oreblueberry.com>
Date: Tue, Feb 20, 2018 at 3:59 PM

Subject: RE: DPD T-12558 Nursery site issued
To: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh(@gmail.com>

I approve the conditions and allow Doann Hamilton to act as our agent .  Thanks Bob



From: Doann Hamilton [mailto:phgdmh@gmail.com]

Sent: Monday, February 19, 2018 1:33 PM

To: Bob Gabriel <bobg@oreblueberry.com>; Patty Smith <pattys@oreblueberry.com>
Subject: Re: DPD T-12558 Nursery site issued

Hi Bob

Have you been able to review and send me an email you approve of the DPD

And give me permission to send off for list pack for this one?

Doann Hamilton

On Tue, Feb 13, 2018 at 7:09 AM, Doann Hamilton <phgdmh(@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Bob

The Draft Preliminary Determination (DPD) for your water right transfer T-12558, Nursery site, to add Well 2 and Well 3 from Certificate 92078
has been issued.

If you have not received a copy by now I will attach the document to this email.

[ have already reviewed the form and have not seen any errors from what we submitted to OWRD. I need you to please review the application and
make sure everything is how you wish to proceed.



The only conditions I see stated in this DPD:

1. Certificate 92078 will be canceled but the conditions and limitations of that certificated still remain.

2. Immigation of 12.0 acres from March 1 through October 31.

3. Useof:
- Authorized Well 1(MARI 58798)
- Proposed Well 2 (MARI 17269)

- Proposed Well 3 to be drilled have been approved.

4. Useof 0.15 cfs (678 gpm)

5. The new Well 2 and 3 must acquire water from the same aquifer as the original Well 1 (MARI 58798) — which is alluvium (Well 2
complies).

6. Before water use begins a totalizing flow meter must be installed on each well.

7. The permit also requires that you keep a record of your water use (from the meter) each month. At this time, the Department is not requiring you to
submit annual reports to OWRD annually but reserves the right to ask them in the future.



8. All these conditions must be completed by October 1, 2019.

9. A claim of beneficial use (COBU) must be filed by a Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) (which we are) by October 1, 2020 of
which we can provide this service for you.

Please note they place a completion date of October 1, 2019 to get all the conditions of this transfer finalized, but the case worker is allowing
us to extend that time if you need.

[ want to note:
T-12361 has a completion date of October 1, 2018 but you told me to file for an extension

- Because you could not get well 3 drilled by that time

Now Application G-18430 which is still being process but should be done this year
- Will have a completion date 2023

- This permit also needs well 3 drilled

My question to you:

- Do you want to ask OWRD to extend the completion date to 2023 to avoid applying for an extension if you
cannot get Well 3 drilled by October 1, 2019?

If all is acceptable please let me know in writing (by responding to this email) that all is acceptable and we can proceed with the transfer as
it appears in the DPD.




OWRD is also asking for a confirmation of your approval of this draft PD and a “report of landownership”.

As your agent, we can notify OWRD on your behalf if you agree to this modification and we can arrange to have a free “report of ownership™
prepared for you by a title company.

Please let me know if you would like me to get the “report of ownership” and respond to the Department on your behalf concerning the

Draft Preliminary Determination if vou agree to the terms or not.

We must respond by March 12, 2018.

So in summary what I need from you by March 12, 2018

1. Written confirmation (by responding to this email) confirming you agree with the proposed action and conditions of this DPD and we
can notify the Department on your behalf that you agree to the proposed actions.

2. Please confirm you can complete all the conditions of this permit (drilling the new well, installing irrigation lines, and putting all the
wells to full 0.15 cfs use) by October 1, 2019 or if you wish to extend that date. Please let me know what time frame you would like to have

to complete these tasks.

3. Confirm you allow us on your behalf to obtain the “report of Ownership” for you

Thank you

Doann Hamilton

Pacific Hydro-Geology. Inc.



18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.

Mulino, OR 97042

(303) 349-6946

Fax: (503) 632-5983

email: phedmh@gmail.com

Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc.

18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.

Mulino, OR 97042

(503) 349-6946

Fax: (503) 632-5983

email: phgdmh@gmail.com

Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc.
18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.
Mulino, OR 97042

(503) 349-6946

Fax: (503) 632-5983

email: phgdmh(@gmail.com




500 Liberty SL. Ste #200, Salem, OR 97301
Phane: 503-585-7219 Fax: 503-585-0326
E-mail Customer Service al: customerservicesalem@inf.com

MARION COUNTY PROPERTY PROFILE INFORMATION

(/EEU\ Fidelity National Title Company
S

Parcel #:

Ref Parcel #:
Owner:
CoOwner:
Owner Phone:
Site:

Mail:

Plat;
Twn/Rng/Sec:
Legal:

School Dist:
Zoning:

Land Use:

R19926

063W24A 02100
Robert W Gabriel Tr
Gabriel Robert W Tre

8295 River Rd NE
Salem OR 97303

8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE
Silverton OR 97381

T: 06S R: 03W S: 24 Q: NE QQ:

ACRES 12.59
1 GERVAIS
EFU Exclusive Farm Use

551 - Specially assessed farm land, improved, zoned EFU, SA, FT or UTF
Std Land Use: VAGR - VACANT AGRICULTURE/RURAL

ASSESSMENT & TAX INFORMATION PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Market Total: $162,670 Year Built: 1952
Market Land: $63,300 Bedrooms: 3
Market .Impr: §99,370 Bathrooms: 1.00
f{’}‘f;“_?“’“’ :‘1] i el Fin Area: 1,216 SF
i e S et Unfin Area: 0 SF
Levy Code: 00100210 MainEl >16SE
Millage Rate: 11.9606 S D
Assd Total:  $130,760 Second Hlocridiss
Attic: 0 SF
SALE & LOAN INFORMATION B Unfi 0 SF
smt Uniin:
Sale Date: 2/16/2006 Bsmt Fi 0'SF
smt Fin:

Sale Amount: $375,000 )
Document # 26080086 Lot Size: 12.59 acres (548,420 SF)
Deed Type:  Warranty Deed Garage: Attached - 480 SF
Loan Amount: $0 Census: 1076 002502
Lender: Lot/Block: /
Loan Type: I Neighborhood:
Interest Type: Watershed: Chehalem Creek-Willamette River
Title Co: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE

Sentry Dynamices, Ine and its customers mnke no representations, warranties or conditions, express o wiphied, aa to the accuracy or completeness of information contained in this report




February 20, 2018

Property |dentificaton

Account No.:

R19926

Situs Address:

8295 RIVER RD NE
SALEM, OR 97303

Map Tax Lot:

063W24A 02100

Owner:

ROBERT W GABRIEL TR &
GABRIEL,ROBERT W TRE
8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE

SILVERTON, OR 97381

Manufactured Home ID:

Legal Description:

ACRES 12.59
Subdivision:

Related Accounts:

Linked Accounts:

Owner History

Buyer

Seller

Sales Info

Deed Info

ROBERT W GABRIEL
TR &

GABRIEL,ROBERT W

5/15/2014 12:00:00 AM
36050012
WD - WARRANTY DEED

SALEM, OR 97303

SALEM, OR 97303

In.

GABRIEL,ROBERT W ZIELINSKI,JOHN P W 2/15/2006

8474 HAZELGREEN RD 11383 RIVER RD NE $375,000 26080086

NE GERVAIS, OR 97026 9- WD - WARRANTY DEED

SILVERTON, OR 97381

ZIELINSKI,JOHN P W ZIELINSKI,GLORIA A 1/25/2005

11383 RIVER RD NE 829 GREENWOOD DR  $99,655 24310164

GERVAIS, OR 97026 SALEM, OR 97303 6- WD - WARRANTY DEED

ZIELINSKI,GLORIA A ZIELINSKI,RAYMOND J  7/22/1999

829 GREENWOOD DR  EST 16190127

SALEM, OR 97303 829 GREENWOOD DR 6- EX - PERSONAL REPRESENTIVE
NE DEED OR EXECUTOR DEED
SALEM, OR 97303

ZIELINSKI,RAYMOND J ZIELINSKI,RAYMOND 11/10/1998

EST JAMES $0 15450441

829 GREENWOOD DR 823 GREENWOOD DR 25 - Rerecording or DC - DEATH CERTIFICATE

NE NE corrections deed - Run

6350388
DE - MISCELLANEOUS DEEDS
1974 AND BEFORE

Property Details

Legal Acreage:
12.59 acres

Levy Code Area:
100210




Property Code: Zoning:

A93 EFU (Contact Local Jurisdiction)
Property Class: Miscellaneous Code:
551 SPEC;ZONE SPECIALLY ASSESSED ACCOUNT;FARM
Mortgage Agent-Lender: ZONED
Mortgage Account No.: Plat:
Exemption:

Expiration Date:

Land Information:

ID Type Acres Sq Ft

L1 1221 - MARKET HOMESITE 1

L2 OSD - ON SITE DEVELOPMENT 0

L3 3230 - TWO BENCH DRY 11.59
Improvements/Structures:

ID Type Make/Model Class  Area/Count Year Built

1 RESIDENTIAL

1.1 MAIN AREA 3 1216 1952

1.2 ATTACHED GARAGE, UNFINISHED 3 480 1952

1.3 YARD IMP'S; CLASS 3; FAIR 1

2 ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

2.1  ASPHALT DRIVEWAY 1350 1952

3 PUMP HOUSE

3.1 PUMP HOUSE 80

4 GENERAL PURPOSE BUILDING

4.1 GENERAL PURPOSE BUILDING 5 960 1879

Value Information (per most recent certified tax roll)

RMV Land Market: $50,320
RMV Land Spec. $159,570
Assess.:

RMV Structures: $99,370
RMV Total: $309,260
SAV: $33,830
Exception RMV: $0
Exemption RMV: $0
Exemption Description: None

M5 Taxable: $183,520
MAV: $117,780

MSAV: $12,980




AV: $130,760
Graph shows tax roll Real Market Value and Maximum Assessed Value of this property for past 10 years.
For a detailed explanation, please see definition of Assessed Value above (hover over the "i").
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Assessment History

Year Improvements RMV Land RMV  Special Mkt/Use Exemptions Taxable Assessed Value

2016 $82,830 $49,830 $151,980/$12,600 None $126,950
2015 $80,060 $48,830 $140,560/$12,230 None $123,250
2014 §78,210 $41,580 $113,400/$11,880 None $119,670
2013 §76,300 $42,340 $123,900/$11,280 None $115,840
2012 $59,140 $42,480 $125,470/$10,960 None $112,580
2011 §73,830 $42,400 $112,610/$10,090 None $109,840
2010 $78,150 $43,040 $113,070/$9,800 None $1086,650
2009 $81,890 $44,820 $119,410/$9,520 None $103,550
2008 $85,990 $12,550 $172,410/$13,240 None $87,020

2007 §77,560 $13,290 $165,300/$12,970 None $84,610

Taxes: Levy, Owed

Taxes Levied 2017-18: $1,663.98
Tax Rate: 11.9606
Current Tax Payoff Amount: $0

Year Total Levied Ad Valorem Special Assessments Principal Interest Due Date Paid Total Owed




Year Total Levied Ad Valorem Special Assessments Principal InterestDue Date Paid Total Owed

2017 $1,563.98 $1,563.98 None $0.00 $0.00 1115117  $0.00
2016 $1,520.05 $1,520.05 None $0.00 $0.00 11/15/16  $0.00
2015 $1,426.85 $1,426.85 None $0.00 $0.00 11/15/15  $0.00
2014 $1,377.17 $1,377.17 None $0.00 $0.00 1117/14  $0.00
2013 $1,331.22 $1,331.22 None $0.00 $0.00 11/15/13  $0.00
2012 $1,273.83 $1,273.83 None $0.00 $0.00 11/15/12  $0.00
2011 $1,244.36 $1,244.36 None $0.00 $0.00 11/15/11  $0.00
2010 $1,206.20 $1,206.20 None $0.00 $0.00 11/12/10  $0.00
2009 $1,179.09 $1,179.09 None $0.00 $0.00 11/15/08  $0.00
2008 $1,010.14 $1,010.14 None $0.00 $0.00 1117/08  $0.00

Tax Payment History

Year Transaction ID Tax Paid Discount Interest Amount Paid Date Paid
2017 12310851.1 $1,517.08 $46.92 $0 $1,517.06 111817
2016 12171443.1 $1,474.45 $45.60 $0 $1,474.45 11/15/16
2015 12037213.1 $1,384.04 $42.81 $0 $1,384.04 11/15/15
2014 11888256.1 $1,335.85 $41.32 50 $1,335.85 11117114
2013 11766867.12 $1,291.28 $39.94 $0 $1,291.28 11/15113
2012 11609408.1 $1,235.62 $38.21 $0 $1,235.62 11/15/12

2011 11476513.1 $1,207.03 $37.33 $0 $1,207.03 11/15/11




REEL 3805 PAGE 12
MARION COUNTY

BILL BURGESS, COUNTY
05-15-2014 02:28 p;ﬁ ERK

Control Number 381133 5 55
Instrument 2014 00016008 2

\

After recording, return to
(File No. 30123002)

Theresa M. Wade

Garrett Hemann Robertson P.C.
1011 Commercial Street NE
Salem OR 97301

Until a change is requested, all tax
statements shall be sent to the following address:

Robert W. Gabriel, Trustee
8474 Hazelgreen Road NE
Silverton OR 97381

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

(ORS 93.850)

Robert W. Gabriel, Grantor, conveys and warrants to Robert W. Gabriel, Trustee of Robert W.
Gabriel Trust dated May 9, 2014, Grantee, the following described real property situated in Marion
County, State of Oregon, free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

See Exhibit A which is made a part hereof by this reference
and commonly known as 8295 River Road NE, Keizer, OR 97303; bearing Tax Account No. R19926.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $0.00 (nil). The purpose of this deed is to transfer the
property listed above to the Robert W. Gabricl Trust dated May 9, 2014,

SUBJECT TQ:
1. All liens and encumbrances of record.

2 Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments or notices of such
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public records.

3. Easements, liens, encumbrances, interests, or claims thereof which are not shown by the
public records; any facts, rights, interest, or claims which are not shown by the public records but
which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or by making inquiry of persons in
possession thereof.

-4, Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other
facts which a correct survey would disclose and which are not shown by the public records,

5. The rights of the public in and to that portion of the herein described property lying
within the limits of public roads, streets, highways, or right-of ways.

Page | of 2 - STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED n\wpdocs\30123002\dcod- 8295 river mad doc jiw
Robert W. Gabriel Trust 55/1410:06




6. Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in acts authorizing the
issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the public records.

The liability and obligations of the Grantor to Grantee and Grantee's heirs and assigns under
the warranties and covenants contained herein or provided by law shall be limited to the extent of coverage
that would be available to Grantor under a standard policy of title insurance. The limitations contained herein
expressly do not relieve Grantor of any lisbility or obligations under this instrument, but merely define the
scope, nature and amount of such liability or obligations.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING
FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, [F ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300,
195,301 AND 195,305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007,
SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,
CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEFTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF
LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED
IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS
DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS

A

DATED this 9th day of May, 2014.

Robeft W. Gabriel 7%
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Marion )
On this 9th day of May, 2014, personally the above named Robert W. Gabriel and

acknowledged the forgoing instrament to be his volunidyy act and deed.

2

OFFICIAL SEAL
AMY MARIE piciErT
Z/ NOTARY PuBLIC OREGON

:’
couMlSSJQN NoO 0 C)
. 460117
MY COMMISSION EXPrRES any 17, 2015

Page 2 of 2 - STATUTORY WARR DEED niwpdoea\10123002\deed-8295 river road.doc jFw
Robert W, Gabriel Trust 5/9/1410:06

NOT UBLIC FOR O, N
My Co ﬁunhmm /7! 20/5/




EXHIBIT A

Beglnning at a point 20 chains South of the quarter section comear batwsen Sections 13 and 24 In Townahip 8 South,
Range 3 West of the Willamatm Meridlan, Marion Caunty, Gregon: thance East 11.98 chains to the center of the Salsm
and Falrchild (County) Road; thence North 38 East along sald road, 10,80 chalns; thence Wert 18.50 chains; thance
South 8.51 chains to the place of baginning.

Exhibit P& Page \ of \

—



REEL: 3605 PAGE:
May 15, 2014, 02:26 pm.

CONTROL #: 361133

State of Oregon
County of Marion

| hereby certify that the attached
instrument was received and duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE:$ 56.00

BILL BURGESS
COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.

12
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Part 5 of S — Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

System capacity: 0.15 cfs cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

CERTIFICATE # 92078
Description of Water Delivery System

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines and sprinklers used to divert, convey
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from the authorized well using a
30 Hp submersible pump to convey water through six-inch PVC mainlines with hydrants where

portable aluminum lateral lines with impact sprinklers are attached.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this IfPOA, T
POD/POA POD/POA OWRD Well IlJ-tz(,: Measured Distances
Name or Authorized on Log ID# (or (from a recognized
Number the Certificate or Well ID Ve Rag S L0 g survey cormer)
b 5 LI 3y y
is.it Proposed? | Tag#L- ) G]_D;[t
| ] = 3 = =
(3 Authorized e . _. ! 1,085 feet south and 865
Well 1 Op g 58798 | S | W 24 [ NW | NE | 2100 | feet cast from the N
el ' ' ‘ corner, Section 24
: | ' 330 feet south and 1,690
Auth d j | | 2
Well 2 ! 0r|2€ J;I,;:?gl S | W | 24 | NW ! NE | 1900 | feet east from the SW
<] Propose 2 | I | corner, DLC 66
[] Authorized ! | i 215 feet south and 1,235
Well 3 p g NA | S | W | 24 | NW | NE | 1900 | feet cast from the N %
<] Propose | | | corner, Section 24

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):
Place of Use (POU)
Character of Use (USE)

[
|

Ul
]

Point of Diversion (POD)

Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Surface Water POD to Ground Water

POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

&
[
X
Il
L

Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)
Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Substitution (SUB)

Government Action POD (GOV)

Yes Complete only the Proposed (“to” or “on™ lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
“CODES?” listed above to describe the proposed changes.

[ ]No

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2013

Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 6 of 8
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OWRD



8iSS1¢: Ll

Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 92078

List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¥ Y. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the “from” or “off” lands)

The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

PROPOSED (the “to” or “on’ lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

£ ] : 3 Proposed
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (sce are made.

: fvos ofUSE | BOD@or “CODES” = P%%EE{;'J:

£ vt Type of USE .. lfrom previous vi S)tof pee
Twp | Rog | Sec Ya Ya {‘;’: Lot or| Acres listed on P?)A{s) (Enmc ch_':“y page) Twp | Rng | Sec ] {:’: Eotion RACIES N:;\;Jg)gc belused Pg:::ty
DLC Certificate | ”‘,‘]‘."l‘ﬂ“l e DLC (from
goiiTabledl) Table 1)
5 Wells |March 11,
APOA 6|S|3 |W|24 INW|NE |2100 [ NA | 12.0 IR 12&3 2005
TOTAL ACRES: TOTAL ACRES: 12.0

Additional remarks: The well specifications given below for the Proposed Well 3 are estimates only. The actual well construction will be
based %gndiﬁons encountered in the field. The objective will be to construct a well which develops water from the alluvial aquifer.
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GabrielNurseryCert 92078 TranMap.cdr
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Authorized Well 1 (MARI 58798) is located 1,085 feet south and 865 feet east from the N 1/4 corner,

Section 24.

Proposed Well 2 (MARI 17268) is located
DLC 66.

Proposed Well 3 is located 215 feet south

7/ Area (12.0 Acres) irrigated under Certificate 92078, priority date, 3-11-05.

----- Tax lot boundary
e Donation Land Claim boundary

= |rrigation mainline

Scale: 1" =400
0 400 800
Feet

330 feet south and 1,690 feet east from the SW corner,

and 1,235 feet east from the N 1/4 corner, Section 24.

arn e o
o .:é,; y I:u_!.cr_ Righte s,
: 85503

L

DOANN M. HAMITTON
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location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal
dimensions or location of property ownership lines.
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MARION
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO
ROBERT W GABRIEL TRUST
8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE

SILVERTON OR 97381

confirms the right to the use of water perfected under the terms of Permit G-16056. The amount of water used to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed
below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-16408

SOURCE OF WATER: A WELL IN LABISH CREEK BASIN
PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 12.0 ACRES
MAXIMUM RATE: 0.15 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31
DATE OF PRIORITY: MARCH 11, 2005

The well is located as follows:
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

6S |3W | WM |24 | NWNE | 1085 FEET SOUTH AND 865 FEET EAST 2
FROM N1/4 CORNER, SECTION 24

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for
the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

A description of the place of use is as follows:
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Acres | x FEL l e 5 ngg
6S |3W | WM |24 [NWNE [ 120 | 12> | & Ot/ CFS
[ \ &

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. The water user shall maintain the meter or other suitable measuring device as approved by the Director in good
working order.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075.
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS
537.260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally
contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate.

Application G-16408.ra.klk . Page | of 2 Certificate 92078




B! The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device; provided however, where the
meter or measuring device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

C. The Director may require the water user to keep and maintain a record of the amount (volume) of water used and may
require the water user to report water use on a periodic schedule as established by the Director. In addition, the
Director may require the water user to report general water use information, the periods of water use and the place
and nature of use of water under the right. The Director may provide an opportunity for the water user to submit
alternative reporting procedures for review and approval.

The well(s) shall produce groundwater only from the alluvial groundwater reservoir.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well listed on this right, then
use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or
unless the Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interference.

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water
Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge
adequate to determine the water level elevation in the well at all times.

Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the use of water and such agreement
is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the watermaster, and such rotation system does not infringe upon such
prior rights of any water user not a party to such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water acco rding to the
agreement.

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations may require the use
of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achicve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the place of use described.

ervices Division Administrator, for
yler, Director

Application G-16408.ra.klk Page 2 of 2 Certificate 92078
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T.6S. R.3W. Section 24, W.M.
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Well 1 (MARI 58798) is located 1,085 feet south and 865 feet east from the N 1/4 corner, Section 2
777} Area (12.0 Acres) irrigated under Application G-16408, Permit G-16056.
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% Application G-16408, Permit G-16056
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Marion County Assessor's Property Records

February 12, 2018

Page 1 of 5

Property Identificaton

Account No.:
R19926

Situs Address:
8295 RIVER RD NE
SALEM, OR 97303

Map Tax Lot:

083W24A 02100

Owner:

ROBERT W GABRIEL TR &
GABRIEL,ROBERT W TRE

8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381

—

Manufactured Home ID:
Legal Description:
ACRES 12.59
Subdivision:

Related Accounts;
Linked Accounts:

-

Owner History

Buyer Seller

Sales Info Deed Info

ROBERT W GABRIEL GABRIEL,ROBERT W
TR &

5/15/2014 12:00:00 AM
36050012
WD - WARRANTY DEED

GABRIEL,ROBERT W ZIELINSKI,JOHN P W 2/15/2006

8474 HAZELGREEN RD 11383 RIVER RD NE $375,000 26080086

NE GERVAIS, OR 97026 9- WD - WARRANTY DEED

SILVERTON, OR 97381

ZIELINSKI,JOHN P W ZIELINSKI,GLORIA A 1/25/2005

11383 RIVER RD NE 829 GREENWOOD DR $99,655 24310164

GERVAIS, OR 97026 SALEM, OR 97303 6- WD - WARRANTY DEED

ZIELINSKI,GLORIA A ZIELINSKI,RAYMOND J  7/22/1999

829 GREENWOOD DR  EST 16190127

SALEM, OR 97303 829 GREENWOODDR 6- EX - PERSONAL REPRESENTIVE
NE DEED OR EXECUTOR DEED
SALEM, OR 97303

ZIELINSKI,RAYMOND J ZIELINSKI,RAYMOND 11/10/1998

EST JAMES $0 15450441

829 GREENWOOD DR 829 GREENWOOD DR 25 - Rerecording or DC - DEATH CERTIFICATE

NE NE corrections deed - Run

SALEM, OR 97303 SALEM, OR 97303 In.

6350388
DE - MISCELLANEOUS DEEDS
1974 AND BEFORE

http://mcasr.co.marion.or.us/PrintProperty.aspx

2/12/2018
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i-'L:__F__'.N f‘ljslcofl?rcgun D Applicaﬁon fOl‘ Permanent
) Tt :
W i o ol 66 Water Right Transfer

o, (328500 Part 1 of 5— Minimum Requirements Checklist

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required

attachments are not completed and included.
For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

Chey’ﬁitems included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)
Part 1 — Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

X

Part 2 — Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

Part 3 — Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd_fee calculator. If you have questions, call
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801.

X Part 4 — Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

/ Part 5 — Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here:_Certificate 92078
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)

/ Attachments:
X Completed Transfer Application Map.

X Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

[] N/A  Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

] N/A  Supplemental Form D — For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation

district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

X/ JnA  Land Use Information Form with approval and signature (or signed land use form receipt
stub). Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or
if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the
use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an irrigation district or an

exclusive farm use zone.

XA iNm Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

] N/A  Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water point
of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500 from the surface water source
and more than 1000’ upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR 690-
380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

___ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient ___ Map not included or incomplete
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

___ Additional signature(s) required ___ Part is incomplete
Other/Explanation

Staff: 503-986-0_ Date:

— Sy /ED
P LN LTV L

Revised 7/1/2013 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 1 of 8 JAN 0 9 ZU"[?,\CS

T 12558 OWRD

(&}



Part 2 of 5 — Transfer Application Map Checklist

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met.

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
m3tches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

[IN/A  Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. Fora list of
CWREs, see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre_license view/. CWRE stamp and
signature are not required for substitutions.

\@// fmore than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

he size of the map can be 8/ x 11 inches, 8/ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

north arrow, a legend, and scale.
The scale of the map must be: | inch =400 feet, | inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the

scale ofthe county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, ora

scal€ that has been pre-approved by the Department.
k/:wnship. Range, Section, % Y, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land

survey lines.

X X O

X

X

XX X

ajor physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and

reservoirs, roads, and railroads.
Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as

ﬁ} X lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.
M

X
ain pipelines, canals, and ditches.
X Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, and

use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each
quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other
recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right is
being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

(] N/A  Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, and
use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each
quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other
recognized public land survey subdivisions.

X]

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

O N/A  If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,

latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutesss ithya
least one digit after the decimal (example — 42°32°15.5™) or degrccs-dechEﬁEWED
more digits after the decimal (example — 42.53764°).

Revised 7/1/2013 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 2 of 8 JANOY ']?m;?s

T 12558 OWRD



FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER | Part 3 of S — Fee Worksheet
| | Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) ] $1.000
Types of change proposed:
[_] Place of Use
[[] Character of Use
Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked = 1 (2a)
Subtract | from the number in line 2a= 0 (2b) If only one change, this will be 0
2 | Multiply line 2b by $800 andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 2 $0
Number of water rights included in transfer 1 (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) /fonly one water right this will
be 0
3 Multiply line 3b by $450 andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 3 50
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD
to a well?
|:| NozenterO »» » » » » »» » »»%» »» »» » » » » » »
4 DX Yes:enter$350 » » » » » % » »» »» » N » » » » » » 4 $350
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
No:enterOonlineS » » »» » » H»H» » »H» NN N H» »H» Y
[] Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below™): (5a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 5a above: (5b)
IfSbisOorless.enterOonline3S» » » » » » »»H» »» » » » »
If 5b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5¢)
5 and multiply 5c by $300, then enteron line5S » » » » » » » » » 5 $0
6 | Add entries on lines | through S5above » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal: | 6 $1,350
Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net
benefit to fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »
7 | Ifno box is applicable, enterOonline7» » » » » » » » » » » » » » 7 $0
8 | Subtract line 7 from line6 » » » » » » » » » » » » » Transfer Fee: 8 $1,350

*Example for Line 5a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

(3% ]

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:
Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 ¢fs <100 ac); then multiply by the number

a.

b.

of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 43 ac= 0.56 ¢fs).

If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87634, 45.0 ac x 0.0125

cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee
should be assessed only once for each *“on the ground™ acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 3a would be only
0.56 cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 5b would be () and Line 5 would then also become 0). f

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION

Base Fee (includes change to one well)

$725.00

Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (2b) If only one well this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $350 andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » % ED
3 | Add entries on lines | through 2 above » » » » » » Fee for Substitution:
Revised 7/1/2013 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 3 of 8 JAN 0 QTZM'E
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Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

Robert W. Gabriel Trust c/o Robert W. Gabriel (503) 873-1200

ADDRESS FAXNO.

8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL

Silverton OR 97381
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information — The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO, ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Doann Hamilton/Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell)
ADDRESS FAX NO.
18487 S. Valley Vista Road (503) 632-5983
CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
We are operating two adjoining historic farm properties and wish to use wells on both
properties to irrigate the place of use of this certificate.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as “Attachment 1"

[] Check this box if this project is fully or partially funded by the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act. (Federal stimulus dollars)

Check One Box
By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to
Department approval of the transfer, 1 will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that | am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR
[C] 1 affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the
name of the municipality or a predecessor; OR
[] 1 affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by
condemnation the property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have
supporting documentation,

I understand that prior to Department approval of the transfer application, | may be required to submit payment to
the Department for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water
right is located, once per week for two conseculive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available,
newspaper: Statesman Journal

ion ¢ m:tmed n this application is tr} and accurate,
I Obo\d'\ -@bmJ .fa./}} /(fo

/ (_/,_/.‘\'ppl icant Signature ( Print Name and title if applicable Date

Applicant Signature Print Name and title if applicable Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located? Yes [INo [IfNO, include signatures of all deeded landevners (and mailing

and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant’s) or attach affidavits of ¢ O”“RE GIEJVE D
mail addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the water right(.

JAN 09 2017

Revised 7/1/2013 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 4 of 8 TACS
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Check the following boxes that apply:

The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should
continue to be sent to the applicant.

[_] The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the
final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

[C] Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s).
Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? [] Yes [ No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner
information table below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for
assignment will have to be filed for at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:

http://www.orecon.gov/owrd/docs/transfer-propertytransactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
NA

ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances here: NA

[_] Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
NA
CITY STATE ZIp

[] Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other contract
for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
NA
CITY STATE ZIp

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Marion County Planning Division 4155 Silverton Road NE

CITY STATE Z1p
Salem Oregon 97305

Revised 7/1/2013

Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 5 of 8
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RECEIVED

JAN 09 2017
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Part S of 5 - Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 92078
Description of Water Delivery System
System capacity: 0.15 cfs cubic feet per second (cfs) OR
____ gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines and sprinklers used to divert, convey
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from the authorized well using a
30 Hp submersible pump to convey water through six-inch PVC mainlines with hydrants where

portable aluminum lateral lines with impact sprinklers are attached.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this If POA, Tax
POD/POA POD/POA | OWRD Well Lot, Measured Distances
Name or Authorized on Log ID# (or T R Se Ve b, DLC (from a recognized
Number | the Certificate or Well ID bt L6 & ek e survey corner)
is it Proposed? | Tag#L-_ ) Govit
= Lot
: 1,085 feet south and 865
Authorized 2
ol || 2 thosiz Ms’;;; 6 S [3 W/| 24 |NW NE | 2100 | feet east from the N %
[ Proposed = corner, Section 24
: 330 feet south and 1,690
Authorized / ?
wenz | DAu T_;;:; 6 S |3 W/ 24 |NW NE | 1900 | feet east from the SW
(X Proposed corner, DLC 66
] Authorized 215 feet south and 1,235
Well 3 p NA 6 S |3 W/| 24 | NW NE | 1900 | feet east from the N %
1<} Proposed corner, Section 24

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU) (] Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)
[] Character of Use (USE) [] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
[] Point of Diversion (POD) X| Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)  [] Substitution (SUB)

[] Surface Water POD to Ground Water [l Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

Yes Complete only the Proposed (*‘to” or “on” lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
“CODES?” listed above to describe the proposed changes.

[:] No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

RECEIVED

JAN ZP
Revised 7/1/2013 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 6 of 8 09 )\?CS

T 12558 OWRD
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?

Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 92078
List the change proposed for the acreage in each % %. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the “from™ or “off” lands)

The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed

PROPOSED (the “to” or “on” lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.
POD(s) or “CODES”™ : ,,I;& 1?(;:);'
| Gvt Type of USE | poroo [from previous v ' S0 priorit
Twp | Rng | Sec Yo YA 11:'11‘ Lot or] Acres listed on P?)?&)n(lﬂm:“' ch;::}y page) Twp | Rng | Sec Ya Vi {2’: Lot or| Acres Ng;‘U?I? | be used E‘;Tcy
DLC Certificate from T blc I £ DLC % (from
rom Table 1) Table 1)
Wells [March 11,
2
APOA 6 (S| 3 [W|24 |NW|NE [2100| NA | 12.0 IR 1.2&3 2005

TOTAL ACRES:

TOTAL ACRES:

12.0

Additional remarks: The well specifications given below for the Proposed Well 3 are estimates only. The actual well construction will be
based nditions encountered in the field. The objective will be to construct a well which develops water from the alluvial aquifer.

O,_ITI
= (),
%::m
URC%%
O

Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 7 of 8
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Certificate # 92078
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the “from” or the “to” lands? [] Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any “layered” water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification
application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary
irrigation)
Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # NA:
Surface water primary Certificate # NA.

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # NA

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

DX Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table | above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department’s web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/ew/well_log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposedwells not yet constructed or built, provide “a best estimate™ for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary
to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposed or If an existing Static water \Well ~specific
Authorized [sowell well: Perforated level of Source rate (cfs or
POA already  |OWRD Well Total Casing Seal or screened | completed aquifer gpm). Ifless
Name or built? ID Tag No. well Casing  |Intervals | depth(s) intervals well (sand, gravel, han full rate of
Number  k(ves or No) = depth  |Diameter (feet) (intervals) (in feet) (in feet) | basalt, etc.) water right
Authorized MARI ; -
Well 1 Yes 58798 See Well Log MARI 58798
Proposed MARI
Well 2 Yes 17269 See Well Log MARI 17269
Proposed . 0 to 0 to 50 : ; 5
Well 3 No NA 200 feet | 8 inch 200 feet feet TBD NA Alluvial TB-D

Revised 7/1/2013

Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 8 of 8
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RECEIVED
JANG 9 2017
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T.6S. R.3W. Section 24, W.M.

Petit Del Gobin

|
% Same Unnamed |

3 |
» I “\Intermittent Stream!
. North 1/4 Corner ; I
| 3
DLC 66 N I Section 24 0, !
SW Corner \ : :

.:-’ DLC 66 l —
Section 13 : Lotid )
Section 24 i z

i
|
TL 06 2W 24A 190 e
|
..... L
! (&}
1 o
! I &
/ S
Proposed Well 2 VLS
(MARI 17269) !
. |
’ I
s |~ |
TL 06 2W 24)’-\/21 00 Proposed
3 é?‘, ll Well 3
£o! |
5! |
S g ' Authorized Well 1
g (MARI 58798)
7 I
e L el lllieef f o e
: |
; '.
; Quartz St NE |
|
I

Authorized Well 1 (MARI 58798) is located 1,085 feet south and 865 feet east from the N 1/4 corner,
Section 24.

Proposed Well 2 (MARI 17269) is located 330 feet south and 1,690 feet east from the SW corner,
DLC 66.

Proposed Well 3 is located 215 feet south and 1,235 feet east from the N 1/4 corner, Section 24.

/7] Area (12.0 Acres) irrigated under Certificate 92078, priority date, 3-11-05.

===== Tax lot boundary 22 \jaler
m==mmm Donation Land Claim boundary

Irrigation mainline

'\
!

RENEWS g~ J 20, w7
- o
This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the

GabrielNurseryCert 92078TranMap.cdr

Scale: 1" =400
location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal Q
F;_: dimensions or location of property ownership lines.
Jny, TEmmm e, mmmm 2% N
0 400 l__*?ggt Transfer Application M&ﬁitbtl ViE D

Certificate 92078

| JAN 09 2017
Robert W. Gabriel Trust

Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. T.6S. R.3W. Section 24, W.M.

12/2016
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: : . % Oregon Water Resources Department
Appllcatlon for Water nght [ = '_"‘1}‘5 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
,ﬁ i\ Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
Transfer P Mg- (503) 986-0900
. N R " www.wrd slate.or.us
Evidence of Use Affidavit e

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon )
) ESS
County of MARION)

I, ROBERT GABRIEL, in my capacity as PROPERTY OWNER,

mailing address 8474 HAZELGREEN ROAD NE, SILVERTON, OR 97381

telephone number (503) 873-1200, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

(X Personal observation [[] Professional expertise

2. | attest that:

(X] Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # 92078; OR

[C] My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Gov't Lot Acres

: . Vit
Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec Yo Ya or DLC (it applicable)

OR

Confirming Certificate # has been issued within the past five years; OR

(SR

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

[] The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

[C] Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate # (For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side) REC E ‘VED

JAN 09 2017
Revised 2/5/2010 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page | of 2

1255  OWRD



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): NURSERY STOCK

4. [ understand that if [ do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the

above statements, 1 ication will be considered incomplete.
/> A X /,é
}ny‘%{'/\ﬂiani ( Date / /

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this ZZ"‘{day of f/-}:’c .20/6 .

N OFFICIAL STAMP -
N8 JASON CHARLES RABENBERG /‘(omry Public for Oregon
/] NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

COMMISS| s :
wm4m$£§m5;, 2020 My Commission Expires: /’{afc/l J0, zbeo

Supporting Documents Examples
[[] Copy of a water right certificate that has been Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
| right certificate)
L] Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops ® Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation

or for expenditures related to use of water use

® Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

@ Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[.j R_ecords such as FSA crop reports, irrigation ® District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or ;
records of other water suppliers ® Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

® Beneficial use reports from district
® [RS Farm Usage Deduction Report
® Agricultural Stabilization Plan

@ CREP Report

[X] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of a
establish location and date of photograph water right.

If the photograph does not print with a “date stamp” or without
the source being identified, the date of the photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:

OSU —www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD — www.wrd.state.or.us

Google Earth — earth.google.com
TerraServer — www.lerraserver.com

[[] Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

RECEIVED

JAN 09 2017

Revised 2/5/2010 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 OWR D
AT g
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Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

(503) 986-0900

www.wrd.state.or.us

Land Use
Information Form

Applicant(s): Robert W. Gabriel Trust, Robert Gabriel Trustee

Mailing Address: 8474 Hazelgreen Road NE

City: Silverton State: OR Zip Code: 97381 Daytime Phone: (503) 873-1200

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-arca boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Range Section YaYa Tax Lot # Plan Designation (c.g., Water to be: Proposed Land
Rural Residentinl/RR-5) Use:

6S 3IW 24A 1900 E E/) [ Diverted B Conveyed O Used [rrigation

68 IW 24A 2100 Zrl/ Divened B Comeyed O Used | Irrigation

O Diverted [ Conveyed O Used

O Divered O Conveyed [ Used

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

Marion County

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
[] Permit to Use or Store Water [ Water Right Transfer [ Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
[] Limited Water Use License ] Allocation of Conserved Water [[] Exchange of Water

Source of water: [] Reservoir/Pond Ground Water [[] Surface Water (name)

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.15 B3 cubic feet per second [ gallons per minute [ acre-feet

Intended use of water: [X] Irrigation [] commercial [] ndustrial ] Domestic for household(s)
[C] Municipal [C] Quasi-Municipal [ Instream Other Nursery Operations

Briefly describe:

This Land Use Information Form is to accompany a water right transfer application that proposes to
add additional points of appropriation (wells) to an existing water right (Certificate 92078).

e - -

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources

RECEIVED

JAN 0 9 2017

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3 FS
5 OWRD
[R112:515!8

See bottom of Page 3. —



For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

J:ﬂ/Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated by
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): /Wﬁ[‘ 2 ’7 /L:?é)

[ Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

18 f Land-Use Approval Needed : L, 2
(c Ii?a:ncn dl:ncut:ercfo[;ﬂ ucon d?ticnnl-uwc Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval:
8P p-:m;i‘i e )' i 2 < Ordinance Section Relerences
5, .
[] Obiained [ Being Pursucd
[ Denied [ Not Being Pursued
[ Obtained [ Being Pursued
[ Denied [ Not Being Pursued
O Obtained [ Being Pursued
[ Denied [ Mot Being Pursued
[] Obuained [ Being Pursued
[ Denied [ Not Being Pursued
] Obtzined [ Being Pursucd
O Denied [ Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

Name: //5/5’ /L%’}-L_}/\O/?M Title: ASS’OWE PL-‘AMHPF

Signature: /__M ) f_'/_g,_'é: d‘ﬁ ATl Phonex 225 588 55> Date: ;/?/47

Government Entity: /'Oﬂ(p/[)Al 4)[/,1)?5/

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use Information
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

o
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information
Applicant name:
City or County: Staff contact:
Signature: Phone: Date: _B_EQENE D
JAN 0 9 2017

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3 . f WR./ FS
e
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STATE OF OREGON J
WATER WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765) (START CARD) # 25197
(1) OWNER: Well Numbor:_2918 | (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Name BOLTMAN''S NURSERY INC, County _MaT ion  Latituds '__* Longitude
Address POO' Box 9098 Township GS NorS, Range 3” Eor W, WM.
City State 9730 Zip Section 24 _NW % NE v
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tax Lot Lot Block Subdivision
@ New Well [ Deepen [J Recondition [ ‘Abandon Street Address of Well (or t address)
(3) DRILL METHOD .
& RotaryAir [ RotaryMud [ Cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
O] other 32 _ ft. below land surface. Date _L;*A 12/91
(4} PROPOSED USE: Artesinn pressure |b. per square inch. Date
J Domestic O Community [0 Industrial &l Irrigation (1 1) WATER BEARING ZONES:
D Thermal D Injection D Other 76
(5) BORE HOLE CONS TRUCTION: g Depth at which wator was first found
. Special Construction approval Yes No Depth of Completed wen__ 180" ¢ From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
Yos = No 76 5 141 1000+ 37
Explosivesused [ [ Type Amount 157 180 1000+ 37
HOLE SEAL Amount
Diameter From To Material From To sacks or pounds
B
. 14 19 Dry Bentonite 0 19 1 ‘lﬁﬂ_pmmds(lz) WELL LOG: Ground elevation
8 01180 Material From To SWL
Topsoil 0 2
Howwassealplaced: Method [(JA OB Oc Op OE Brown Clay o 76
[ other _As Per 690-210-340 "_. I E
Backfill placed from fi. 0 f.  Material Black—Samd 76— 79
Gravel placed from ft. to - ft.  Size of gravel MLM_SM_GML 79 04
(6) CASING/LINER: | Cemented Brown Sand and Gravell4 1106
Diameter . From To  Gauge| Steel Plastic Welded Threaded MMIM]- 106 135
Casing—__ O +1 1801.250| K O & O Reddish B Sand e 1 h3s 45
O o 0 O | Blue Clay 145 1157
O 0 O O |[Black Sand 152 175
o ad O O Black Sand and Gravel 175 180
Liner: D D |:| D
Bl O O
Final location of shoe(s) 180" gy || G e R L]
@ (") PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: I'{EEL,LEM{ 1) RERERJE
3 petoraions Mothod Mills Knife S/16" X 2 34" | LEF.EILR W] BY
[J Sercens Type Material A -
Slot Tele/pipe M B‘Y ‘L { 19'*‘
From To size Number Dlameter size Casing Liner = !
. 110| 141 376 X 0 [T ) WATER RESUURGE[s DEFT
O || LA = aosla, UREG [N
O O
O O
S g Datestarted ___ 4/11/91 c 4/12/91
e : = > (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing timeis 1 hg;';:hg I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or
3 : - abandonment of this well is in compliance with Ore I tructi
0 Pump O Baiter &l A [ Artesian standards. Materials used and information reported ab(f\ina.liwaetm?gs mycl::;:
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time kmowledge and belief, -
0 ] 4 WWC Number 22
2008 18 — Sipdm Date 4/12/91
- (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: ‘
A3 ; I accept responsibility for th truction, al ion,
e e Degiharseien oy ¥ound work performed on LTlis \:«'aﬂ gxr.l.rinf; Eazscon:l.:;::tio:a dr:a?re;;;gsn&?v?:ﬁ
Was awateranalysisdone?  [JVes Bywhom work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended usa? O Teo little CUH_SLNCtiﬂn standards. This report is true to the best of my kKIOWIEng and
0 Salty 0 Muddy [ odor O Colored [ Other belief. WILLAM E DRILLING Cco, Iuﬁyc Number 753
\ —
Depth of strata: Signed ; Date "/12/91

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

THIAD COPY - CUETOMER IEIC /ED

1

2558



MARI
STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765)

Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form,

58798

weLL Lo L [ AAD D
sTART cARD #_| ] A Yo

Ll] I:'\: D Oi‘r’N ER E U_) CY::H tht;:rj]_&l_. ——

(2) TYPE OF WORK New Well
[0 Deepening [] Alteration (repair/recondition) [] Abandonment [ Conversion

(3) DRILL METHOD
Rotary Air [J Rotary Mud [ Cable [J Auger [J Cable Mud
Other

(4) PROPOSED USE
O Domestic ] Community

O Thermal [ Injection

[ Industrial < Irrigation
[JLlivestock [JOther

(5) BORE HOLE COt 'S'!"E&CTION Special Construction: [] Yes E‘No
Depth ol Completed Well R
Explosives used: [] Yes

No Type Amount

BORE HOLE SEAL

%ﬁ From To . Material  From ‘l'ul SlcE;u)r Pounds
2 [ 107 TUOT CAsing +[: 'fa:)" 5
iR

How was sgal placed:  Method [j‘£ ge 0c EOp EE
(¥ Other
Backfill placed from () M. to daD . Material ﬂ_&e_,.

Gravel placed from fl. o fl.  Size of gravel
(6) CASING/LINER
Diameter From To ( Gauge Steel  Plastic Welded Threaded
Casing: +1 [ {UO |30 g 0 O
[E) [ O
][] =] O
[=] 88 =] =] O
Liner: a a O O
=l (5] = O
Drive Shoe used [ Inside T Outside [J None
Final location of shoc(s) l‘-iﬂ‘
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS e .
4 Perforations Method M_l_u_:: Al I]EC ;
[ Sereens Type Material
From To Slot Number Diameter Tele/pipe Casing Liner
] A\ \ . Size size
O 1§dO 1363 AHO) — | — ¥ O
EIS (5]
& 8
gl o
E NG
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
[ Pump [ Bailer WAir [ Flowing Artesian
Yicld gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time
XD :
Temperature of water _ __55:____ Depth Ariesian Flow Found
Was a water analysis done™MD Yes By whom
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended usuWD [ Too lile

O Salty [J Muddy [ Odor [ Colored [ Other
Depth of strata:

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
County _Cﬁ__/lay { Oﬁ

Tax Lot _d_! m_ Lot

Township | _5_ L5 N c@lnngc ~ 5 B or@ WM

Scction NN ST AT (7
oy SR e ot e RS (degrees or decimal)
Long T 7% "ol tOiarss BT =m0 gl (degrees or decimal)

WE= 0l

t gqdress) 3&95_21'.{;2!’_1’2{1_ -

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL P ~
J_—] | f. below land surface. Date .3 '[5 ‘Q:‘
. below land surface, Date
Artesian pressure Ib. per squarc inch  Date ==

1A

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES
Depth at which water was first found

To Estimated Flow Rale SW
PX" | i D ¢ 4
(12) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
_T_ = ?hlerlal Fi'_n‘m %c: | SWL
m LD' L
o Sheky Clag | <37 y7ve L 2 [
{ Braun (’.Pﬁ'ien-ha , .
o | (X" | RBY [&/]
S TZVE L BT
W+ (oxaiel _g-;{ S L e T
—RE U
VT Wl

Dale Stnncdﬁﬂ%,?m_ Completed _ O 2 f (= S

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I centify that the work [ performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true 1o
the best of my knowledge and belief.

WWC Number_ L 733 puc_OR-/S - 20OS
Signod%rﬁl.c?{ E@Lﬂ’

(bonded) Water Wch’Cnnslruclnr Certification

I accept responsibility for the construction, decpening, alteration, or
abandonment work performed on this well during the construction dates reported
above. All work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water
supply well construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge

and belicl.
oue 03 IS A0S
I3

WWC Number

Signed

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

FIRST COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

SECO-‘R(EZCEEEIEQ bﬁlm

JAN 09 20V

OWRD
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STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
AN 725§ NE.Ste. A
recert# 1 22301 R e T INVOICE #
(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

RECEIVED FRoM: QQAAbr 1 .1 Fo e S, TAIC. [ APPLICATION
BY: mA o2 o i’Htu p;ﬁo rvi/ PERMIT
[&
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| 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY  LIC NUMBER
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Regular Permanent Water Right Transfer Application Checklist

Checked by (\‘%? Date 81.09. &+

(If QK. check box to left; if not. fill in the blank)

Cens & acres involved:

1. Page | of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actu

ycludcd? Changes: __ Bl S,
If not. what is missing? #cfs involved df&fﬁ
Ii 2. Are fees included and correct? Fee paid: /?@

Source:
If not. the correct fee would be: . 50 the hmount missing is:
P- If a Substitution (see Page 5 of application)
Base fee for 1 well (POA) $725.00
Number of additional wells = x $350.00 =
Total =
P If a Government Action POD change (see: Page 5): NO CHARGE
P [fany other type of “regular permanent” transfer:
Base fee for one water right, one change and first ¢fs = $1,000.00

# of additional water rights beyond the first
(see Part 4 of application) = x $450.00=

Additional fee for groundwater stafl review if any number of
changes to well location(s). additional well(s) or change from

| SW diversion point to a well = $350.00
: r : Tl
| 1 or 2 additional TYPEs of change® (sce |
Page 5 of application) = : ey x $800.00 =
|

If Place of Use or Character of Use change
and transfer involves more than | ¢fs (based
on primary acres x rate). # cfs or {raction

above the first cfs = x S$300.00 =

_H_ f _\'i_ ];'o}a:' ;fs— -t;xlwlg‘;'i; |{“+,lT !t;!fff—:\f;‘ ﬂu;'.' u:r: WR (x) # acres involved in transfer = £ cfs
| involved in transfer

% Sub-total =

If a letter from ODFW endorsing this as a “fish-friendly” transfer is included,
multiply sub-total by 0.50 =

Total = sub-total minus 50% “fish-friendly" reduction, if applicable =
*NOTE: [POD/APOD, POAJAPOA, SW to GW. Gov Action] are all counted as one type
POU is counted as one type
[USE or (Supplemental to Primary)] are counted as one type

E/& Page 3 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed?
If no, whose signature is missing?

[E/d, Are all listed certificates or permits shown by \\'RIS@
If no, which are cancelled?

For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the left side of

Table 2. list its number and check the #4 box at left on this checklist.
=5 y certificate is in the name of a “district”, is a Supplemental Form D from that district enclosed?
N/A  [] Form D needed from (district)

6. If all #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified). accept the application and
assign it a numbered transfer folder. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder. If #1, #2. #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist
is deficient. the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the “staff>’ section
at the bottom of Application Page 1. unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Last revised 7/12/13



Transfer Fee Calculation for Permanent (Non-District) Transfer

Oregon Water Resources Department # Main
1 amo| Transfer Fee Calculation for Permanent (Non-District) Transfer @ Return

Page 1 of 1

© Help

Contact Us

Fill in information below- Check each box that applies.
Types of Change Proposed:

i Place of Use
" Point of Diversion (POD)/Appropriation (POA); and/or Additional POD/POA; and/or SW POD to GW POD

Effective Date: 7/1/2013 Fee Calculation
Base Fee (includes one type of change to one waler right for up to 1 cfs) $1,000.00j|

['] Character of Use | SD.ODf

Enter total number of water rights included in transfer. |I

__ Check this box if you propose to change the place of use or character of use for a NON-imrigation right.

__| Check this box if you propose to change the place of use or character of use for an irrigation right.

Check each box that applies.

_IThe transfer is neces sary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Walershed Enhancement Board
(OWEB) under ORS 541.932.

[ The transfer is endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and wildlife
habitat.

¥ Check this box if you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well.

Total Transfer CFS(rounded up to the next whole cfs): =
Subtotal: - §1,350.00]

Discount: :]
Transfer Fee: | $1 .350.00|

Return to Edit J Clear ‘

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_transfer_calculator/permanent_transfer.aspx

1/9/2017



Ore On Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
Kate Brown, Governor 725 Summer St NE, Suite A

5 Salem, OR 97301
January 17, 2017 Phone (503) 986-0900
Fax (503) 986-0904

www.wrd.state.or.us

ROBERT W.GABRIEL TRUST
C/O ROBERT W. GABRIEL
8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381

Reference: Application T- 12558

On January 9, 2017, we received your water right Transfer application. The application was
accompanied by $1350.00. Our receipt number 122301 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will
also be sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same
source of water as the original well.

Your application will be examined to determine whether additional information is neceded. We
will notify you if further information or corrections to the application or map are required.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper
with general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that
newspaper notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the
cost. You will be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of
the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the
new point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued
by the Department.

In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use the water
as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer’s consent to the application will
be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water
right was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the
processing of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0807.
Cc:  Watermaster Dist. #16 (via email)

Doann M. Hamilton, Agent
Enclosure




Transfer Applications: Regular

The holder of a water right may apply to permanently change an existing water use subject to transfer as
defined in ORS 540.505(4). An application may involve any of the following changes: Point of diversion
or appropriation; Additional point of diversion or appropriation; Historic POD; Place of use; Character
of use; Instream; Substitution; or Exchange.

The Department seeks public comment on the recently-filed transfer applications listed below. Any
person may comment on a transfer application. Comments must be received by the Department on or
before February 23, 2017. Any person who provides comments within the comment period will receive a
copy of the Department's preliminary determination of whether the application should be approved or
rejected after the Department has completed a review of the application and will be provided an
opportunity to protest the application and preliminary determination at that time.

Transfer

Water Right
County/Basin
Applicant Name

Proposed Change
Sources/TRSQ40Q160
Use/Quantity

Priority Date

Transfer

Water Right
County/Basin
Applicant Name

Proposed Change
Sources/TRSQ40Q 160

Use/Quantity

Priority Date

Transfer

Water Right
County/Basin
Applicant Name
CENTER

Proposed Change
Sources/TRSQ40Q160
Use/Quantity

Priority Date

T 12558

Cert:92078

Marion / Willamette(2)

GABRIEL, ROBERT W.

8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE

SILVERTON, OR 97381

ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

A WELL > LABISH CREEK BASIN / 6.00S 3.00W 24 NWNE
IRRIGATION /0.150 CFS

03/11/2005

T 1253539

Cert:20056 , Cert:20059 , Cert:28253 , Cert:33094

Marion / Willamette(2)

SCHURTER, BRYAN

2913 HIBBARD RD NE

SILVERTON, OR 97381

ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION,PLACE OF USE

BEAVER CREEK > PUDDING RIVER / 7.00S 1.00W 17 SWNE

BEAVER CREEK > PUDDING RIVER / 7.00S 1.00W 17 NWSE
UNNAMED CR/KUENZI RS > BEAVER CREEK / 7.008 1.00W 16 SWNW
UNNAMED STREAM/RESERVOIR > PUDDING RIVER /7.00S 1.00W 17 SWNE
IRRIGATION /0.473 CFS

IRRIGATION / 0.100 CFS

IRRIGATION /0.220 CFS

IRRIGATION / 0.450 CFS

IRRIGATION /0.030 CFS

10/25/1944, 07/18/1945, 10/27/1958, 04/19/1961

1 12560

Cert:29298 |, Cert:38511

Clackamas / Willamette(2)

OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY: NORTH WILLAMETTE RESEARCH AND EXTENSION

15210 NE MILEY RD

AURORA, OR 97002

POINT OF APPROPRIATION,ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION
A WELL > WILLAMETTE RIVER /3.00S 1.00W 25 NWSE

A WELL > WILLAMETTE RIVER /3.008 1.00W 25 NWSE

IRRIGATION / 0.640 CFS

IRRIGATION /0.250 CFS

08/26/1958, 04/12/1967

Public Notice date January 24, 2017, Page 7
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